Paradise Town Advisory Board
Paradise Community Center
4775 McLeod Drive
Las Vegas, NV. 89121
November 28, 2023
7:00pm

Note:

Items on the agenda may be taken out of order.

The Board/Council may combine two (2) or more agenda items for consideration.

The Board/Council may remove an item from the agenda or delay discussion relating to an item at any time.

No action may be taken on any matter not listed on the posted agenda.

All planning and zoning matters heard at this meeting are forwarded to the Board of County Commissioners® Zoning

Commission (BCC) or the Clark County Planning Commission (PC) for final action.

Please turn off or mute all cell phones and other electronic devices.

Please take all private conversations outside the room.

e With a forty-eight (48) hour advance request, a sign language interpreter or other reasonable efforts to assist and
accommodate persons with physical disabilities, may be made available by calling (702) 455-3530, TDD at (702) 385-7486,
or Relay Nevada toll-free at (800) 326-6868, TD/TDD.

s Supporting material provided to Board/Council members for this meeting may be requested from Maureen Helm at

702-606-0747.
O  Supporting material is/will also available at the Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S.
Grand Central Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155.
O Supporting material is/will be available on the County’s website at hitps:/clarkcountynv.gov/Paradise TAR

Board/Council Members: ~ Susan Philipp-Chair
Katlyn Cunningham-Vice Chair
John Williams
Kimberly Swartzlander
Angelo Carvalho

Secretary: Maureen Helm, 702-606-0747, mhelmtab@gmail.com
Business Address: Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S. Grand Central
Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

County Liaison(s): Blanca Vazquez, 702-455-853 LBVA@ClarkCountyNV.gov
Business Address: Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S. Grand Central
Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

L. Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance, Roll Call, and County Staff Introductions

1I. Public Comment- This is a period devoted to comments by the general public about items on this
agenda. No discussion, action, or vote may be taken on this agenda item. You will be afforded the
opportunity to speak on individual Public Hearing Items at the time they are presented. If you wish to
speak to the Board/Council about items within its Jurisdiction but not appearing on this agenda, you
must wait until the "Comments by the General Public" period listed at the end of this agenda.
Comments will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's podium, if applicable,
clearly state your name and address and please spell your last name for the record. If any member of
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the Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be done by the Chairperson
or the Board/Council by majority vote.

Approval of Minutes for November 14, 2023. (For possible action)

Approval of the Agenda for November 18, 2023 and Hold, Combine, or Delete any Items.
(For possible action)

Informational Items (for discussion only)

Planning and Zoning

TM-23-500156-2151 SUNSET LLC;

TENTATIVE MAP consisting of a 1 lot commercial subdivision on 2.4 acres in an M-D
(Designed Manufacturing) (AE-70) Zone. Generally located on the southeast corner of Sunset
Road and Surrey Street within Paradise. JG/lm/syp (For possible action) PC 12/5/23

ET-23-400133 (VS-21-0452)-CAMPUS VILLAGE GROUP, LI.C:

VACATE AND ABANDON FIRST EXTENSION OF TIME for a portion of a right-of-way
being Maryland Parkway located between University Avenue and Harmon Avenue within
Paradise (description on file). TS/dd/syp (For possible action) BCC 12/6/23

ET-23-400141 (WS-21-0501)-LAS VEGAS 2760, LLC:

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS FIRST EXTENSION OF TIME to increase
wall height in conjunction with a single family residence on 0.6 acres in an R-E (Rural Estates
Residential) Zone. Generally located on the northeast side of Oakleigh Willow Way, 475 feet east
of Topaz Street within Paradise. J G/nai/syp (For possible action) PC 12/19/23

PA-23-700023-AUTOZONE INC:

HOLDOVER PLAN AMENDMENT to redesignate the existing land use category from
Neighborhood Commercial (NC) to Business Employment (BE) on 2.0 acres. Generally located
on the southwest corner of Desert Inn Road and Mojave Road within Paradise. TS/gc (For
possible action) PC 12/19/23

ZC-23-0522-AUTOZONE, INC.:
HOLDOVER ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 2.0 acres from a C-1 (Local Business) Zone to an

M-D (Designed Manufacturing) Zone.
USE PERMIT to allow retail sales.

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) alternative street
landscaping; 2) landscaping; 3) increase retaining wall height; and 4) driveway geometrics.

DESIGN REVIEW for a warehouse/storage building addition in conjunction with an existing
retail building. Generally located on the southwest corner of Desert Inn Road and Mojave Road
within Paradise (description on file). TS/jor/syp (For possible action) PC 12/19/23
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10.

kil

VS-23-0523-AUTOZONE, INC.:

HOLDOVER VACATE AND ABANDON easements of interest to Clark County located
between Desert Inn Road and Sego Drive and between Pecos-Mcleod Interconnect and Mojave
Road within Paradise (description on file). TS/jor/syp (For possible action) PC 12/19/23

UC-23-0748-2640 E TROPICANA, LLC:

USE PERMITS for the following: 1) tire sales and installation facility; 2) reduce separation to
residential use; and 3) allow accessory structures (shipping containers) not architecturally
compatible with the existing building.

DESIGN REVIEWS for a tirc sales and installation facility on 0.9 acres in a C-2 (General
Commercial) Zone. Generally located on the northeast corner of Tropicana Avenue and Topaz
Street within Paradise. JG/Im/syp (For possible action) PC 12/19/23

WS-23-0702-LOPEZ RODOLFO:

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to reduce the setback for a proposed single
family residence on 0.2 acres in an R-1 (Single-Family Residential) Zone. Generally located on
the north side of San Sebastian Avenue, 285 feet east of El Oro Street within Paradise. TS/rp/syp
(For possible action) PC 12/19/23

WS-23-0727-HIGHLAND ASSOCIATES, LLC:
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) eliminate landscaping;

2) reduce the gate setback; 3) eliminate pedestrian walkways; and 4) alternative driveway
geometrics.

DESIGN REVIEW for a parking lot expansion in conjunction with an existing office/warehouse
complex on a portion of 12.0 acres in an M-1 (Light Manufacturing) Zone. Generally located on
the west side of Highland Drive and the south side of Capella Avenue (alignment) within
Winchester. TS/bb/syp (For possible action) PC 12/19/23

WS-23-0732-SALDIVAR LETICIA C:

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to reduce the setback in conjunction with an
existing single family residence on 0.2 acres in an R-2 (Medium Density Residential) Zone.
Generally located on the west side of Gabilan Court, approximately 175 feet south of
Thornewood Place within Paradise. MN/dd/syp (For possible action) PC 12/19/23

WS-23-0752-SG VEGAS OWNER, LIC:

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) reduce setbacks; 2)
increase the area of directional signs; 3) increase the area of freestanding signs; 4) increase the
area of wall signs; and 5) alternative location for freestanding signs.

DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) comprehensive sign plan; 2) increase area of
projecting signs; 3) increase area of hanging signs; and 4) increase area of animated signs in
conjunction with a shopping center on 9.5 acres in an H-1 (Limited Resort and Apartment) Zone.
Generally located on the east side of Las Yegas Boulevard South, 330 feet south of Harmon

Avenue within Paradise. JG/jud/syp (For possible action) BCC 12/20/23
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VIL.  General Business (For possible action)

VII.  Comments by the General Public- A period devoted to comments by the general public about matters
relevant to the Board/Council’s jurisdiction will be held. No discussion, action, or vote may be taken
on this agenda item. Comments will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's
podium, if applicable, clearly state your name and address and please spell your last name for the
record. If any member of the Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be
done by the Chairperson or the Board/Council by majority vote.

IX.  Next Meeting Date: December 12, 2023.

X.  Adjournment.

POSTING LOCATIONS: This meeting was legally noticed and posted at the following locations:
Paradise Community Center- 4775 McLeod Dr.
https://notice.nv.gov
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Paradise Town Advisory Board
November 14, 2023

MINUTES

Board Members: Susan Philipp-Chair-PRESENT
Katlyn Cunningham- Vice-Chair -PRESENT
John Williams ~ PRESENT
Kimberly Swartzlander- EXCUSED
Angelo Carvalho- PRESENT

Secretary: Maureen Helm 702-606-0747 mhelmtab@gmail.com

Town Liaison: Blanca Vazquez 702-455-8531 bva@clarkcountynv.gov

L

I.

VL

Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance, Roll Call(see above), County Staff Introductions

Jazmine Harris; Planning, Blanca Vazquez; Community Liaison

Meeting was called to order by Chair Philipp, at 7:00 p.m.

Public Comment:
None

Approval of October 31, 2023 Minutes
Moved by: Cunningham
Action: Approve as submitted

Vote: 4-0 Unanimous

Approval of Agenda for November 14, 2023

Moved by: Williams
Action: Approve with item #6 held, to return to the November 28, 2023 Paradise TAB
meeting

Vote: 4-0 Unanimous

Informational Items (For Discussion only)
None

Planning & Zoning
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UC-23-0712-NOVAL LP:

USE PERMIT for a kennel (animal daycare, boarding and grooming) in conjunction with an
existing shopping center on 11.0 acres in a C-2 (General Commercial) Zone in the Russell Road
Transitional Corridor Overlay District. Generally located on the southwest corner of Russell Road
and Pecos Road within Paradise. JG/jud/syp (For possible action) PC 12/523

MOVED BY-Williams

APPROVE-Subject to staff conditions
VOTE: 4-0 Unanimous

¥S-23-0690-POLV LLC:

VACATE AND ABANDON a portion of right-of-way being Harmon Avenue located between
Las Vegas Boulevard South and Audrie Street within Paradise (description on file). JG/rp/syp
(For possible action) PC 12/5/23

MOVED BY-Cunningham
APPROVE-Subject to staff conditions
VOTE: 4-0 Unanimous

WS-23-0700-VEGA-VILLALBA VICTOR MANUEL & VEGA PAULA:

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to increase the height of an accessory structure
in conjunction with a single family residence on 0.5 acres in an R-1 (Single Family Residential)
Zone. Generally located on the east side of Cottontail Lane, 480 feet south of Rochelle Avenue
within Paradise. TS/nai/syp (For possible action) PC 12/5/23

MOVED BY-Cunningham
APPROVE-Subject to staff conditions
VOTE: 4-0 Unanimous

WS-23-0717-RPI REGAL LP:

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for driveway geometrics.

DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) restaurant with drive-thru; and 2) alternative parking
lot landscaping in conjunction with an existing shopping center on 1.0 acre in a C-2 (General
Commercial) (AE-70 & AE-75) Zone. Generally located on the north side of Sunset Road and the
cast side of Eastern Avenue within Paradise. JG/bb/syp (For possible action) PC 12/5/23

MOVED BY-Philipp
APPROVE-Subject to staff conditions
VOTE: 4-0 Unanimous

AR-23-400151 (UC-22-0521)-COUNTY OF CLARK (LV CONV AUTH ):

USE PERMITS FIRST APPLICATION FOR REVIEW for the following: 1) recreational
facility; 2) fairground; and 3) live entertainment.

DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) recreational facility; 2) fairground; and 3) live
entertainment in conjunction with a convention facility on 51.8 acres in a P-F (Public Facility)
Zone. Generally located on the north side of Sierra Vista Drive and the east and west sides of
University Center Drive within Paradise. TS/nai/syp (For possible action) BCC 12/6/23

MOVED BY-Williams
APPROVE-Subject to staff conditions
VOTE: 4-0 Unanimous
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VIL

VIIL

IX.

ET-23-400133 (VS-21-0452)-CAMPUS VILLAGE GROUP, LLC:

VACATE AND ABANDON FIRST EXTENSION OF TIME for a portion of a right-of-way
being Maryland Parkway located between University Avenue and Harmon Avenue within
Paradise (description on file). TS/dd/syp (For possible action) BCC 12/6/23

Held per applicant. Return to the November 28, 2023 Paradise TAB meeting

ET-23-400144 (UC-19-0624)-S. VALLEY VIEW TWAIN, LLC:
USE PERMITS SECOND EXTENSION OF TIME for the following: 1) multiple family

residential development; 2) increase density; and 3) an accessory commercial use.

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) increase height; 2)
reduce parking; 3) allow modified driveway design standards; 4) reduce driveway separation; and
S) reduce commercial driveway radius.

DESIGN REVIEW for a multiple family residential development on 6.2 acres in an H-1
(Limited Resort and Apartment) Zone. Generally located on the south side of Highland Drive
between Polaris Avenue and Morgan Cashmans Way within Paradise. JJ/tpd/syp (For possible
action) BCC 12/6/23

MOVED BY-Cunningham
APPROVE-Subject to staff conditions
VOTE: 4-0 Unanimous

General Business (for possible action)
None

Public Comment
None

Next Meeting Date
The next regular meeting will be November 28, 2023

Adjournment
The meeting was adjourned at 7:30 p.m.
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12/05/23 PC AGENDA SHEET

SUNSET FLEX SUNSET RD/SURREY ST
(TITLE 30)
aw;
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST 4 7
TM-23-500156-2151 SUNSET LLC: {f)

TENTATIVE MAP consisting of a 1 lot commercial subdivision on 2.4 -acres m
(Designed Manufacturing) (AE-70) Zone. /ﬁ

Generally located on the southeast corner of Sunset Road /dﬁ/c/i S fey Street w1ﬁ13n Pa?we

JG/lm/syp (For possible action) / /\ \\
B L N
RELATED INFORMATION: x.‘ /
\ g
APN: " \\ \
2 i \\ A
177-02-501-035 ¢

LAND USE PLAN: \ ™ I \ /
WINCHESTER/PARADISE - BUSINFSS\MP§0>AENT

BACKGROUND: \ \ //\//
Project Description /
General Summary

\
e Site Addrg,{ 215/ Sunset Ro,ad \ /
Site Acreage: 2. 4

ommercial § v1s/w’n
The'plan depicts aNot ommermgl subdivision on a 2.4 acre site which is part of a proposed

fice/wrehtyse comglex which phcludes a recreational facility. Access to the site is from
Sunsef\Road ang a sharéfi drivewdy on Surrey Street.

Prior Land Use equeﬁts
h&hcaﬂ /ﬁequgﬂt % Action Date
ber pd
UC-23:0681 :}ézreatmnal facility in conjunction with an | Approved | November
N A /office/warehouse complex /Denied | 2023
\ ) byPC
7C-22-0543 | Reclassified 2.4 acres from C-2 to M-D zoning for | Approved | November
an office/warehouse development by BCC 2022
WS-0860-07 | Allowed commercial access to a minor residential | Approved | October
collector street with a design review for a motel by PC i 2007




Prior Land Use Requests

Application | Request Action | Date
Number i )
ZC-0990-01 | Reclassified to C-2 zoning for a hotel and | Approved /§e§¥@mber |
| vestaurants . by BCC / 2001; '
Surrounding Land Use {/
T Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District | Existing Land Use \
North | Public Use - P-F Harry Reﬁd Interpational Algport
South | Business Employment C-2 Hote) N\~ \ \
Fast | Business Employment R-4 Mxftiple family residential N
West | Business Employment M-D /\f)fﬁce}{arenouse \

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: <( \/
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed requeXc—:ets ¢ goals and purposes of Title
30.

N
Analysis / J ™~ \ \\
Comprehensive Planning N,
This request meets the tentative map requ\remeWouth d in JNtle 3(}*

Staff Recommendation \ \ /
Approval. /\/

If this request is approxed, the Board nd/or Fommxzsmn finds that the application is consistent
with the standards4nd pufpos§ enuy 1eratedam the\ Master Plan, and/or the Nevada Revised
Statutes. (:’
s \/ \ //
PRELIMINARY 5TAFF CONDITIONS:

Com @E‘ﬂ nning
° A}p\want 18 a‘dvxs d that\*s-( County has adopted a rewrite to Title 30 effective January 1,
7024,"and future land use gpplications, including apphcatlons for extensions of time, will
%e reviewed for\confrmance with the regulations in place at the time of application; a
M change in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added
J to an extension of time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has
renced or there has been no substantial work towards completion within the time
\| specified; and that a final map for all, or a portion, of the property included under this
‘\Q\pplicatio must be recorded within 4 years or it will expire.

Public W%plé- Development Review
e No comment.

Comprehensive Planning - Addressing
e Streets shall have approved street names and suffixes.



TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: 2151 SUNSET, LLC
CONTACT: LUCY STEWART, LAS CONSULTING, 1930 VILLAGE

BLD 3 STE 577, LAS VEGAS, NV 89134 e
4
\ \
\’w/ t\x
N\
/\\ \ /
/ L Y
Pd
Fi
4

\
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; // \\ \ \\
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TENTATIVE MAP APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE

@ | APP. NUMBER: 774 - 2.5 50015 (s oateFueD: | /222 %
\/ & | PLANNER ASSIGNED: __ LA N .
,‘? TRGAINE I o % TABICAC: __ TARAD|<E TABICAG DATE; é/{_’rfz(g'/;f%’:()zg
© | PCMEETING DATE: _ /2! [zne.
% BCC MEETING DATE:
FEE: B 7950 . 00
namie: 2151 Sunset LLC
£ o | ADDRESS: 901 Green Valley Pkwy #130
g g ciTy: Henderson STATE: NV Zzip: 88074
& O | TELEPHONE: 702-444-4794 CELL: —
E-MAlL; Michael@wdenevada.com
NANME: Same as owner
Z | ADDRESS: A
g8 Jery: _STATE:
§ TELEPHONE: _CELL: _
E-MAIL: __REF C(
- NAME; LAS Consulting-Lucy Stewart
g ADDRESS: 1930 Village Center circle- Bldg 3-577 7
& | omy: Las Vegas STATE: NV zip: 89134
£ | TELEPHONE: 702-499-6469 CELL:
& | EmaiL: stewplan@gmail.com , REF CONTACT ID #: 165577

ASSESSOR’'S PARCEL NUMBER(s): 177-02-501-035

PROPERTY ADDRESS andlor CROSS STREETS: 2151 Sunset
TENTATIVE MAP NAME:-Sunset-&-8urrey <A/ < o= $ L T

|, We) the undersigned swear and say that (| am, We a ) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application, or (am, are) otherwise qualified to
initiate this applicglon under ClarkCounty Cote; that thi information on tha allached legal description, all plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers
contained herein gie in all respedld true and correst 1o Gie best of my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned understands thal this application must be complele and accurate
before a hearing can be condugted {1, WE) also authonze the Clark County Comprenensive Planning Depariment, or its designee, to enter the pramises and lo install any required
signs on said profierty for the pump C of advising 7 ublic of the proposed application.

i

/% Mike Ochoa

Property Own signature)® hy Property Owner (Print}
STATE OF eJada » 2
counryor _C lac il i KAREM LEE MCCLAN |

; ; oA S5 f Navada
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME ON W £3, 2623 oarg Az Notary Public, State 0 ,

SN ent Ho. 14-15325-1

By Hichoe! Oehoa , ey Appointm

NG My Appt. Expires Nov 21, 2026

worsay W@WW

*NOTE: Corporale declaration of authority (or equivalent), power of allorney, or signature documentation is required if the applicant andfor property owner
is a corporalion, parinership, trust, or provides signalure in a representative capacily.

ADp Revised 04/27/2023



12/06/23 BCC AGENDA SHEET

RIGHT-OF-WAY MARYLAND PKWY/HARMON AVE
(TITLE 30) P

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST / i
ET-23-400133 (VS-21-0452)-CAMPUS VILLAGE GROUP, LLC: /

VACATE AND ABANDON FIRST EXTENSION OF TIME for rtiopof a rlom‘.-of-wa}
being Maryland Parkway located between University Avenue é’f‘x\ {{a xon\Avenue\ W1th1n
Paradise (description on file). TS/dd/syp (For possible action) /

- , ,, / /s ,/\. /
RELATED INFORMATION: 7 ¢ /, S \\/

‘ ‘\\ >
APN:

162-23-204-001; 162-23-204-003 through 162,;? -204- 004\ 4

.,\\
LAND USE PLAN:

WINCHESTER/PARADISE - CORRID%*}R MIXED- S\\
BACKGROUND & HISTORY: v
Project Description

The original plans depicted the vasation a\gd abando‘ e f portions of right-of-way. The
right-of-way to be vacyt€d included an 8 fool\ wide pgflion of University Avenue along the north
side of the site, a 6 (g0t wige Purtion gf Harmon Avepue along the south side of the site, and a 6
foot wide portion (sz Maryland Parkwgy along the west side of the site.

With the recent approval of UC-23-0267, the Prdject has been altered to have attached sidewalks
on University Avenie and Harmo his deviates from the original approval of VS-21-
0452, if which the vadation of'portions™f the right-of-way were approved to accommodate for
det hed sidewalks. }eta ched sic zvalks are still provided along the Maryland Parkway frontage

xPrevxou& Condittons of A\maro al
ES\tid below are the ap;j: oved conditions for VS-21-0452:
X

‘\\ 4 'l
Curtent Planniig /

° \Satisfy uti rfgf companies’ requirements.
° splicart is advised that the County is currently rewriting Title 30 and future land use

applieations, including applications for extensions of time, will be reviewed for
conformance with the regulations in place at the time of application; a substantial change
in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of
time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has
been no substantial work towards completion within the time specified; and that the



recording of the order of vacation in the Office of the County Recorder must be
completed within 2 years of the approval date or the application will expire.
Public Works - Development Review
s Right-of-way dedication to include a 54 foot property line radius at the souffwest corner
of the site; /M g}
30 days to submit a Separate Document to the Map Team for the regdired right-of-way
dedications and any corresponding easements for any collector stregt’or larget
90 days to record required right-of-way dedications and any corpeSponding easgments for

L]

any collector street or larger;
e All other right-of-way and easement dedications to record it W‘i@ion méa'x
e Vacation to be recordable prior to building permit issuap€e or gpplicable map submiltal;
e Revise legal description, if necessary, prior to recordifig. K N
®

Applicant is advised that the installation of detaghed sidewalky'wi }require ﬂr}s\ acafion

zasementg for utilitiés, pedestrian.dgccess,
streetlights, and traffic control or exccute a Licensg and Méintenafice Agreement for non-
standard improvements in the right-of-way. %

Building Department - Fire Prevention
e Applicant is advised that ﬁre/eme;gen/cm

Applicant’s Justification \
The applicant is requesting an extension of time in drder to meat all the conditions of approval

h the Fire Code.

for UC-23-0267, which altered the origina| apprivalfor VS-21-0452. The applicant also states
that they have been working-With Ryblic Wyrks o other aspects of this project, stating that they
have two approved drajmage studies) an approved t fative map application, an active traffic

N
e

study, and more. i \
Prior Land Use e{;uesi\/> \g Fi
Application equest” \ Action : Date
Number RS _— Wf7 B
UC-23-8Z UNLV Campus Vilta Approved | June
/WW\ B \ \K\ , _ by };scc 2023
)f@—zl }Llé’?\ Véﬁtit\l\and at‘)Bndonment for right-of-way | Approved | October
' ¢ i by BCC | 2021
7ZC-21.0451 \| Zone\| Chdyge for a commercial development - | Approved & October
\ expuéged 7 7 - by BCC | 2021
TM-21-500134 ) UNIN Campus Village " Approved | October
1\\ \/ by BCC | 2021
ZC-0Q7-75 )%/eclaééiﬁed the northern and the eastern parcels to C- | Approved | May
N\ /' 2 zoning for a shopping center by BCC | 1975
, ZC—OIS%@?«/ Reclassified the southwestern parcel to C-1 zoning for | Approved | January
a service station 7 by BCC | 1964
Surrounding Land Use
Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District Existing Land Use
North | Public Use R-1 Place of worship




Surroundmu Land Use

Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District | Existing Land Use
South | Corridor Mlxed-Use | C-1 UNLV owned shopping center
East | Urban Nei ghborhood (grcater than | R-4 Multiple family ,/{reﬁdential
18 du/ac) - B complex o >
West | Public Use ' P-F UNLV carlxgg;é 7
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:

The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the § ?ﬁ\purpos\\of Title
30.

"\

Comprehensive Planning /
Title 30 standards of approval on an extension of tim apphca(g;l{sk{ = th such an abgh/ ation
may be denied or have additional conditions imposed\if it is ¥6und ﬁéx circumstances have
substantially changed. A substantial change may includg, without Jifnitation, a change to the
subject property, a change in the areas surro ing the sub ct propérty, or a change in the laws
or policies affecting the subject property. Msingthe criteria 5e{ forthMn Title 30, no substantial
changes have occurred at the subject site@$ince the origipal apprhval \

E@J{ctlon to this extension of

Analysis \ "\

Public Works - Development Review
There have been no significant changes i thls area.Staff has n

time. r
Staff Recommendatl /

Approval.
f.
If this request is approvedit \ygBoarLt}»a}‘ ¢ 1sszon finds that the application is consistent
merated

with the standards“and purpose enu the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada
Revised Stz

,\

\Wﬂl be reviewed for conformance with the regulations in place at the time of apphcatlon
q substaptial change in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added

c&ii/t'éns to an extension of time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has
not ¥ommenced or there has been no substantial work towards completion within the time
specified, and that re-approval by the utility companies is required.



Public Works - Development Review
e Compliance with previous conditions.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD) / \
e No comment, p S )
TAB/CAC: /f ¢
APPROVALS: %
PROTEST: \\

APPLICANT: CAMPUS VILLAGE GROUP, LLC
CONTACT: CLARK HILL, 1700 S. PAVILION CENTE DR/(E 500, LAS\\EGAS “NV
89135

\ /
N
/ \ \\ >
H\ % AN
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/ / ) /\}
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@g@ Clark Hill

Jehn T. Moran 11}

Clark Hill
Email: jmoran@ClarkHillcom

1700 3. Pavilion Center Dr.
Suite 300

Las Vepas, NV 86135

T (702) 862-83060

F (762) 778-9709

September 7, 2023

Clark County Development Services
500 South Grand Central Parkway
Las Vepas, Nevada 89155

Re:  lustification Letter for Extension of Time (EOT) Application
Campus Village Group L.L.C.
4440 8. Maryland Parkway, Las Vegas, NV 89119
Parcel Nos.: 162-23-204-001, 003, & 004
EOT Application for Record/Application No. VS-21-0452

To whom it may concern:

Please accept this Justification Letter for the abovew-referenced project. This justification
letter concems our application and request to extend Application No. V§-21-0452 and all
entitlements, rights-of-ways, etc,, thereunder, for the reasons set forth herein.

The Campus Village Project near UNLV on Maryland Parkway will consist of dormitory,
office, and retail uses as well as a new convenience store, all within a Mixed-Use Development
located on the East side of ‘Maryland Parkway between University Avenue and Harmon Avenue in
Clark County and in proximity to and directly across from the University of Nevada Las Vegas
{UNLV) and within the Midtown Maryland Parkway District {Winchester/Paradise Land Use Plan).
The project site will be comprised of three parcel Nos: 162-232-04-001, 003, and 004 totaling
approximately 3.35 net acres (Site Acreage: 3.4). The Site Plan depicts a commercial complex with
two (2} buildings. The Northern Building will include ground level retail, parking, and 2 dormitory.
The Southern Building will consist of ground level retail, convenience store, parking and office uses.

In 2021, Applicant submitted Application No. VS-21-0452 for the Campus Village Project
on the following bagie (taken from the justification letter submitted for VS.21.0452):

Part of the proposed site improvements for the project includes a
pedestrian realm along Umvers:ty Avenue, Maryland Parkway, and
Harmon Avenue. Due to the unique elements of the pedestrian realm,
Clark County Public Works has asked that we vacate the right-of-way
adjacent to each street to the back of curb so that the pedestrian realm
sits on private property entirely. . . .

edwrkhitcon

r
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Campus Village ~ EOT Justification Letter
September 7, 2023
Page 2 |

Applicant has met all conditions of approval listed in the NOFA for VS-21-0452, which is set to
expire in October 2023.

A Notice of Final Action (NOFA) (Reference: UC-23-0267) was more recently issued with
tespect to Record/Application No, 22-101580. Related to UC 23-00267, Applicant is working to

meet all conditions listed in that NOFA, including initiating two administrative design reviews,
Further:

Applicant has two approved drainage studies: PW22-18770, PW21-1 7453.
Applicant has an approved tentative map application, TM-21-500134.

Applicant has an active offsite permit with Public Works: PW23-10448,
Applicant has an active parcel map with Public Works: MSM-23-600049,
Applicant has-an-active traffic study, PW22-18649,

Applicant has met all conditions of approval listed in the NOFA for V8.21.0452.

E I R B B I

Applicant must therefore extend V8-21-0452 to meet the requirements for this project, as the basis
for the original justification of V§-21-0452 still applies.

We appreciate any comments you may have with this proposed development. Please let me
know if you have any questions ot need anything additional to complete review of this project
application. Please do not hesitate to contact me with any concerns.

Sincerely,
CLARK HILL
st Johi T. Moran HF

Johin T. Moran Hi



12/19/23 PC AGENDA SHEET

WALL HEIGHT OAKLEIGH WILLOW WY/JOPAZ ST
(TITLE 30) 7\

F )
PUBLIC HEARING P
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST i 4
ET-23-400141 (WS-21-0501)-LAS VEGAS 2760, LLC: g

rd

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS FIRST EXTEXSION ﬁ{:\l‘IME to\grease

wall height in conjunction with a single family residence on 0.6 acrey ift an R~E’\§Rural Sstates

Residential) Zone. / \ \\
/ N \

Generally located on the northeast side of Oakleigh W’fﬁow Way,
within Paradise. JG/nai/syp (For possible action) L

RELATED INFORMATION: /7 % \

APN: \ N\ >

162-25-301-018 AN ~\
\ -\
‘\\\ \ /

\

Y

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS;” J/
I, a Allow a so}'(ﬁ/vSil\ub«;\o 8 fedt in heightjﬂ’%&ﬁbnt yard where a maximum 6 foot
high degeftative fence iy pem;}lted per Aable 30.64-1 (a 33% increase).
b. Increpde pepundter wa}l heig\ht up to 10 feet where 6 feet is the maximum
peyhitted ger Segtion 70.64.024 (a 6?0 increase).
N \ fl-m.._\x i y ‘
LAND USE PLAN: Y
WINCHESTER/PAR%DISE NES’EAT E NEIGHBORHOOD (UP TO 2 DU/AC)
N\ N\ I
\ \
\ \‘\r
\\ ) )
\
ite Addless: 2760 Oék/leigh Willow Way

The app%gved/sfite plan depicts an existing single family residence centrally located on the site.
The parce?vié located on the northeast side of the terminus of Oakleigh Willow Way, and the
house faces southwest. A gated driveway extends from the end of Oakleigh Willow Way along

the south side of the site

Landscaping
No changes to the existing landscaping were proposed with the original application.



Elevations

The approved plans depict the existing walls surrounding the property were extended to various
heights. Along the west property line and within the front yard, the wall transitions yom 2 feet
high up to 8 feet high. Along the north property line, the wall height varies between’5 Teet and 8
feet. Along the east property line, the wall transitions from 7 feet up to 10 fegf in hegght and
along the south property line, the wall is 7 feet to 8 feet in height, part of which is ;/%K‘SG in the
front yard. All the walls consist of tan colored block. Wrought iron is inclyded on peftions of the
wall along the west property line to create an overall height of 6 feet forthe lower blé(%k portions

of the wall. / \

Previous Conditions of Approval

Listed below are the approved conditions for WS-21- 0501/ / / )
Current Planning / /
e 1 year to complete the building permit and mspu;tlon pr(\e/ss W}ﬂ/ 1 any extension Of time
to be a pubic hearing; ‘*\h rd

F

'\

e Paint the stucco to match in the bagkyards;

* Remove the excess mortar, the weeping mortar,and the bchess co ent on all the walls;
e Hire a professional, licensed, bonded coRtactor to ds the \\ork

o Replace the landscaping that was r mov%;l

e Stucco to match the existing stuc?

¢ Hire a professional landscaper to dojthe wiypK.

» Applicant is advjséd that agproval of this -M does not constitute or imply
approval of any/other County issued permit, dicense, or approval; the County is currently
rewriting Tide 30 arfd fiyture lgind use\applications, including applications for extensions

éviex d foy confo nce vith the regulations in place at the time of
: tial change s, mistances or regulations may warrant denial or
added conditions to an ensmr;:j';?e, and that the extension of time may be denied if
projegt has\not commence ere has been no substantial work towards completion
within the Ne specified.\
P 3\

Amaheﬁnt s Ju\;uﬁcatl \w/
The ap}&{lcant h\\}elad an jngm to assist with calculating and building the wall correctly to be

Er,grc it is ‘s\turdy and safe| and is requesting a 2 year extension to complete the wall.
\

Pride Land Usé Reqﬁésts )

App\l{caﬁon Wuest ; Action 3 Date
Number { i
WS-21-850 /I/ Waived development standards to increase wall | Approved January

| height | by PC | 2022




Surrounding Land Use

Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District | Existing Land Use
North | Ranch Estate Neighborhood | R-E Single family residentia]
& West | (up to 2 du/ac) | /\
South | Low-Intensity Suburban | R-D Single family resigéntial )
 Neighborhood (up to 5 du/ac) /‘33 /
East  Low-Intensity Suburban | R-E Single family resident{al
| Neighborhood (up to 5 du/ac) | /’/ \
Cl: 4 \\ / ‘\\ \\'
ark County Public Response Office (CCPRO) \ VAR
CE-19-14985 is an active violation for building without a permj ) \\ \
; \
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: i N
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed reqLé meef§ thg-goals and purpose‘svof/Tnlc
30.

Ay

X

Analysis

Comprehensive Planning ra /\

Title 30 standards of approval on an ext¢nsion of tin pphcahon state\ hat such an application
may be denied or have additional condjtions sximposed t is Yound 3 at circumstances have

substantially changed. A substantial chahge ¥ Ay mclude thm fitation, a change to the
subject property, a change in the areas surktoundijg t subje;E?peﬁy, or a change in the laws
or policies affecting the subj operty. \Jsmg ¢ criteria sepforth in Title 30, no substantial
changes have occurred MM sm&e the origipal appfoval.

Staff finds that the s ap/active bui dmg permit (BD22-41847) for rebuilding the wall. The

applicant also hlI‘ d an esgineey'to as 1st w1th cul ing and building the wall in a safe manner.
Staff can approve‘sg\he requ\& or anothéryear d ie A0 the ongoing effort to rebuild the wall.

Staff Reco ,mendaﬁmn {\/

SIS apprd Ved\ the ?d and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent

¢ w1th tRe standiyds an purposgenumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada
\[\{ewsed tatutes\ |

P}&ELIMI\N@M STAFF CONDITIONS:
LY

Com;; chensive Planning
fatil ‘gmuary 04, 2025 to complete the building permit and inspection process with any

extepsion of time to be public hearing.

e Applicant is advised that the County has adopted a rewrite to Title 30, effective January
1, 2024, and future land use applications, including applications for extensions of time,
will be reviewed for conformance with the regulations in place at the time of application;
a substantial change in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added
conditions to an extension of time; and that the extension of time may be denied if the



project has not commenced or there has been no substantial work towards completion
within the time specified;

Public Works - Development Review j;’/ﬁ‘x\
e No comment. x ])
g
Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD) / <
e No comment.
A 4
TAB/CAC: AN \ ‘
APPROVALS: rad /“ \ \
PROTEST: & \\
Vg
APPLICANT: DELL HYLAND w v
CONTACT: DELL HYLAND, 2760 OAKLEIGH WILRLOW WAY, LAS VEGAS, NV 89120
, . 4
\ \ A\
N\
\ \\
\

P > /@
//\ > \\\/<

o \\\ /\ /
NN |
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LAND USE APPLICATION 71,

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING ¢ 737
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

2

APPLICATION TYPE
app.numger:_ = T— 22~ UOO1AN parepen: O Jyo) NG
PLANNER ASSIGNED: o
1 [ £ |mamcac:_ Pesedinl. Tasicac oate;_1 - 14 23
4 & |PoMEETINGDATE:_ (i - -2 A
[_] zonE cHanee (zc) BCGC MEETING DATE: —
[] use PeRMIT UC) FEE: % UTH QH

] variancE (ve)
[] wAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT

wame: Db HybeJ

STANDARDS (WS) E « | ADDRESS: 2760 oalilergh Willevy ;i/;n ~ -
i i L AL : 51 2o
[] pesieN REVIEW (DR) gg b e YA T A STATE ——__ZIP: {,’}» :
O] 93 | TeLepHoNE: SC7 294 /7877 crw: o2 Yok c
ADMINISTRATIVE o W iy v - —
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR) E-MAIL: A{} f’»‘t{ 758 S1Y oy
[ ] sTrEET NAME/ : '
NUMBERING GHANGE (SC) NaME: D] hect /,;\f },}, P / |
[[] waIvER OF GONDITIONS (wc) %’ ADDRESS: 2782 nlell ish mil)on ffv/?:/
g jom L ___sTaTe VY ap. I 2.0
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) & | reLerHoNE: 507-298 9130 crl: D02 Y€ JIF O
ANNEXATION < lema:sylend 39 @ ™50 com percontacTIDE: 14 )0 B4
REQUEST (ANX)

K] EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) | j
w $ -2l ~os5pi NAME: Dt’/gv“-‘f }’[?/&sfx// .
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) ADDRESS: 2/ 400 1 calefe o4 wilo— ay 7
[] aPPLICATION REVIEW (AR) ciry: _ LN/ , state: Sz 2 G/ 720
TELEPHONE: SOV 296 918 ] ce: 01 Yog 1150
eMAL: bylend 2% € msy!, ComREF CONTACT ID #:

CORRESPONDENT

{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)

ASSESSOR'S PARCELNUMBER(S): ___ 16 72 - 724 - 20/ -0 | ¥ |
PROPERTY ADDRESS andlor CROSS STREETS: _2 760 oalklc:gb vwilon w - [N AV F5/70
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: ___ Con /¢ Ye  &Luidi e 8 Et Wil

{1, We) the undersigned swear and say that {| am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rells of the property involved in this application, or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate
this application under Clark County Code: that the information on the attached legal description, ail plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the

its and an: contained
herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a

hearing can be condycted. (1, We} also authorize the Ciark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or ils designee, to enter the premises and to install any required signs on
said property for the p e of advising the public of the proposed application.

777 Delbect £ Wy/o L

Proﬁgrty Owner {Signature}* h Property Owner {Print)  *
sTaTEOF _f4dvudkn
COUNTY OF _ Uil

SUBSGRIBED AND SWQRN BEEGRE ME ON SW"LbM’ 19 2A3 {DATE)
T 1 O

o oo o

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority (or equivalent), power of attorney, or signature documentation is required if the applicant and/or property owner
is a corporation, parinership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacity.

] ::@ 2 Notary Public, State of Nevada
; 2oy Appointment No, 20-9962-01 1
Ty

Nt .
it My Appt, Expires Feb 13, 2024

TR LOLITA HEER

3

App Revised 04/27/2023
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12/19/23 PC AGENDA SHEET

UPDATE
PLAN AMENDMENT DESERT INN RD/MQJAVE RD
(TITLE 30) /" N
2
PUBLIC HEARING / i
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST / "’
PA-23-700023-AUTOZONE INC: / “\
HOLDOVER PLAN AMENDMENT to redesignate the e /m'hu and’ us& cateco?s§ from
Nelghborhood Commercial (NC) to Business Employment (BE) acres. \
\\ 1\

Generally located on the southwest corner of Desert Inn Rdad ay/ﬁ Oja&’ﬁé\ROad withiy Paradise.
TS/gc (For possible action) / 4 ;/ P \

\\ \v/' /

] — LY — 7
RELATED INFORMATION: B LY <
/\ o X\ \

APN: 7 N\

162-13-503-017

\\ \
LAND USE PLAN: \
WINCHESTER/PARADISE - ?‘IGHBOA%—IOO}D ‘OMMERCHAL

BACKGROUND:

Project Descriptio >
General Summ
e Site Adch 31 83 csert ad\ /

s Site Acreac

ke ‘\\/’;
Appligant’s Justi ka‘uo‘m %
The” applicant states he ~1te is ?kreasmgly surrounded by employment areas and commercial

Th\a%emgna\i ihe site for Business Employment (BE) uses is in-line with the uses
in the

: irea.  1he si underutilized as a large pomon of the parcel is undeveloped.
esignating the Yite as BE wduld revitalize the site. The site is located along a 100 foot wide
cet (D sert Inn Road) that can support a land use designation of BE. The change in
land use de*qg tion will not alter current traffic patterns. The proposed plan amendment will
not fesult in ny adg Htional impacts on surrounding infrastructure not already contemplated or
exmun‘s‘km the arsa’

\\T s
Prior Lam}/ée Requests

Application = Request | Action Date
Number

7C-0307-97 | Reclassified the site from R-1 to C-1 zoning and | Approved by Apnl
| included a use permit for an auto parts store . BCC 1997




Surrounding Land Use

' Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District | Existing Land Use
North | Corridor Mixed-Use C-2 | Commercial center
South | Public Use | R-1 Place of worship ,,
East | Neighborhood Commercial & @ C-1 & R-3 Convenience store xith gay’pumps |
Compact Neighborhood (up to | | & multiple famijy resideptial
18 dwac) L ; / {
West | Urban Neighborhood (greater  R-4 Multiple ?ﬂﬁily residential
than 18 du/ac) . . T \ ~
7N\ \ N
Related Applications / > \/ S \
Application = Request / N\ \

Number L / / ‘\\\ \\ /”

ZC-23-0522  Zone change to reclassify the site frdm(c-1 to §yi-D-Zoning;, with a use hefmit to
| allow retail as a primary use; waivirs for néducedthroat depth, reduced
H 3 M e 4 " & 1

approach and departure distances, and"\feduced Jandscaping; and a design

review for a warehouse building addition is\a companion item on this agenda.

VS8-23-0523 | A request to vacate and ab’éndo?x\gpvermneﬁ\patent %isements is a companion |
item on this agenda. B9 N \ ‘

\\ \:\ \\S\‘ \\\ /
STANDARDS FOR ADOPTION: \ N
The applicant shall demonstrate that the ;\ropos&d}quest meet$>the goals and purposes of the
Master Plan and Title 30. \

/ N ‘\\ ; N
Analysis / \
Comprehensive Pl: nnin}g/\‘ v,} \ <
The applicant reglicsts a k@an 7€ fm;iNeighbo\'hoo;;i/Conmercial (NC) to Business Employment
(BE). Intended hrimary land uses in T szcd BE land use designation include office,
distribution centers, warehousgjﬂex space, technology, and light industry. Supporting land uses
include smet-scale c¢ ,‘m‘;erciz‘:‘fkserv' =< such as restaurants, athletic clubs, service-commercial,

N,

er similar tsgs. \ \,

kY
s therequest or\edesign‘ the site to Business Employment (BE) to be too intense for,
and nd{ compaxble with, the sdirounding area. The site is adjacent and abutting to multiple
\(amily résidential uses t¢ the west and east, and an R-1 zoned place of worship to the south. The
Sers at Jthe infersection of Desert Inn Road and Mojave Road are developed with
cothmercial\usgé. Thére are currently no indusirial zoned or planned uses in the area. The

neartet industrial zosfed property is a 0.65 acre, M-D zoned property that is a little less than a
mile to\the east gt'the intersection of U.S. Highway 95 and Desert Inn Road. Even though that

property\i\s zoméd M-D, it is undeveloped and designated as Corridor Mixed-Use (CM) in the
Master Plane The nearest industrial planned use in the Master Plan is approximately a mile to the
northeast on the northeast corner of Boulder Highway and the Flamingo Wash.

The request to BE does not comply with Policy 6.2.1 of the Master Plan which promotes
ensuring the design and intensity of new development is compatible with established
neighborhoods and uses. The request 1s also not consistent with Policy 1.4.4 of the Master Plan



which encourages in-fill development that is compatible with the scale and intensity of the
surrounding area. Furthermore, the Master Plan states that BE uses should be concentrated near
airports, major transportation corridors, and railroads. The site is located on an arfgrial street
(Desert Inn Road) but at an intersection with a local road (Mojave Road), where De;x'é;t\{nn Road
does not have any direct access to major highways in the area such as I 15 or I}‘? ngh}vay 95.
For these reasons, staff cannot support the proposed request. /,

{
Staff Recommendation

Denial. If approved, adopt and direct the Chair to sign a resohmo pt1 : the amendment.
This item will be forwarded to the Board of County Comrmssmner’\ %\ﬁnal a?s(mn on
January 17, 2024 at 9:00 a.m., unless otherwise announced

If this request is adopted, the Board and/or Comrmssmn and thit th 11cat10n con31
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Pian e 3 and/or thg evada
Revised Statutes.

STAFF ADVISORIES:

Fire Prevention Bureau ri
e Provide a Fire Apparatus Acx.%ess
International Fire Code and Clark County
e Applicant is advised that Overlength deay et

that fire/emergency Wst comply wit

P i

e No comme /

> ;‘f/ / \'
TAB/CAC:  \ \\/ '\“‘\\Q /

APPROVALS: 1rd p
PROTEST: ,g\rd ‘l\letter (-\K’\\ e

"4 3 \
Clark County Water, ecla/m.sﬁon District \'\CCW D)

PIANNING COM

(/apphcgr(\
\PLANN‘IJ\G COMMISSION ACTION: October 17, 2023 — HELD — To 12/19/23 — per the
a uhcant\

'ISS\ON A}QTION October 3, 2023 — HELD — To 10/17/23 — per the

\ A
APPLICANT: gtgézm\m INC
CONTACT: "B GRONAUER, KAEMPFER CROWELL, 1980 FESTIVAL PLAZA
DRIVE, g\UI/TE/ 650, LAS VEGAS, NV 89135
k1



Planned Land Use Amendment
PA-23-700023

Clandara Ave

Current

E-Besert-Inn-Rd-

S-Mojave-Rd

Clandara Ave

Neighborhoods

" 7 Outlying Neighborhood (ON)

f:;: Edge Neighborhood (EN)

i Ranch Estate Neighborhood (RN)

7 Low-Intensity Suburhan Neighborhood (LN}
y Subaurban Neighborhaod (MN)

Compact Neighborhood {CN)

{2227 uUrban Neighborhaod (UN)

Employment

i Business Employment (BE)

Industrial Employment (IE)

PRIy

[ ] Midd

Requested

Commercial and Mixed Use
& Neighborhood Commerciat {NC)
Corridor Mixed-tse (CM)

! Entertainmert Mixed-tse (EM)
Other

—___ Agriculture (AG)
i Openlands (OL)

"~ PublicUse (PU)
| Major Projects (MP)

o Planning Areas

Requested Area To Change

DRAFT

Winchester Paradise

Clark County, Nevada 4

Note: Categories denoted in the fegend may not
apply o the presented area.

i CLARIK

IF

= COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING

0 150

300

t

Map created on: August 07, 2023

This information is for dispfay purposes only.
No liabilfly is assumed as to the accuracy of
the data delineated hereon.

Fotmames s Funmey




12/19/23 PC AGENDA SHEET

UPDATE
WAREHOUSE BUILDING ADDITION DESERT INN RD/MQJAVE RD
(TITLE 30) / \.
PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST <
ZC-23-0522-AUTOZONE. INC.: \
HOLDOVER ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 2.0 acres from a C1” ﬁ\Lz;\caM/us‘Qess) Zo‘ne 10 an
M-D (Designed Manufacturing) Zone. \ N\
USE PERMIT to allow retail sales. / ;

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for“the fallowisgx 1) altem tive §)\1\’eet
landscaping; 2) landscaping; 3) increase retaining wall ) elght d 4)drives way geometrigs:’
DESIGN REVIEW for a warehouse/storage building wcddmon conjur(ctmn with an ex1stmg
retail building. \ /

LY
Generally located on the southwest com;r{p'/ \\rt Inn Roa\d and Mq\ave Road within Paradise
(description on file). TS/jor/syp (For possible acuo?ta\ \

\ NN
RELATED INFORMATION: T &5 o
»\1 “x,v/’ . /
APN: / t\ # S’

162-13-503-017 / u \ 3/
/’\
USE PERMIT:
Allow retail sales: s a prv ary’use mW&D /'gmno district.

WAIVERS OF DEVELOmemANmRDS
: Muce\the 1an}t\>cape striy adjacent to Desert Inn Road to 11 feet behind an
2 attach@d \éewalk \{\hcre 15 feet is required per Chapter 30.64 (a 27% reduction).
/ b Reducé th e\iandsca; : strip adjacent to Mojave Road to 8 feet behind an attached
1dcwa1 R wh:‘\ e 154eet is required per Chapter 30.64 (a 47% reduction).
a\ iminatd landsCaping along the west property line where Figure 30. 64-11 is
TeX u1red er Table 30.64-2,

\m Spaces/on the east facing elevation of the existing retail building, and on the
soutiwest corner of the site where Figure 30.64-14 18 required.
3 creasg/Ahe proposed retaining wall height along the south property line to 5 feet where 3
fedt izthe maximum allowed per Chapter 30.64 (a 66% increase).
4. a. Reduce the driveway throat depth to 11 feet, 9 inches where 25 feet is required
per Uniform Standard Drawing 222.1 (a 52% reduction).
b. Reduce the driveway approach distance to 79 feet, 8 inches where 150 feet is

required per Uniform Standard Drawing 222.1 (a 47% reduction).



c. Reduce the driveway departure distance to 155 feet, 6 inches where 190 feet is
required per Uniform Standard Drawing 222.1 (a 47% reduction).

DESIGN REVIEW: N\
A proposed warehouse/storage building addition in conjunction with an existigg{ retail building
(AutoZone). /

2 4
PROPOSED LAND USE PLAN: v \
WINCHESTER/PARADISE — BUSINESS EMPLOYMENT < % \-\
BACKGROUND: 7 \ \

i s i \ &
Project Description rd Iy \ N
General Summary // E A LY \

e Site Address: 3185 E. Desert Inn Road g 4 > \

; \ rd \

e Site Acreage: 2 \ P

LY

e Project Type: Proposed warehouse/storage bui'i‘@{ing addi@;:a’f{ in conjunction with an

existing retail building (AutoZone) \ \
e Number of Stories: 1 /\ k
e Building Height (feet): 18 {Existing 2 "uQZone “\\retail \31i1ding)/2l (Proposed
warehouse/storage building additipn) 1 N
e Square TFeet: 8,153 (Existin A\to one saiL \h};’(ﬁing)/l 8,340 (Proposed
warehouse/storage building addition) L\
e Parking Required/Provided: \ v
g Required/ 61/68 \ /\\/

1\ V4
1

s

History and Site Plan

ZC-0307-97 reclassified the sitg frony R-1 to\C-1 zgn‘ing for an auto parts store. The existing
building was cm@mted on gbe/ east@ig%g/{@amel, and 49 parking spaces were provided
north and east of the buildiné. Access is] 4 via 1 driveway along Desert Inn Road to the
north, and a seconid\si\riveway a}gggitie eas’yﬁperty line adjacent to Mojave Road.

X o,

7 the applicit isproposing to re’c\ldassify the entire site to M-D zoning, to add a proposed
/V&?fehouse/storage buildine additisn on the west and a portion of the south side of the existing
y tail buildinds, Providd parking will increase to 68 parking spaces, where 61 parking spaces are

required. Additional payking\wi{ be installed to the north and west of the building addition. The
\%e plan\also ddpicts a} new screened loading area on the southeast corner of the proposed

bujlding asditior). The /proposed addition will be set back 47 feet, 2 inches from the west
projerty liné\/& feet, ¥ inches from the north property line, and 20 feet, 3 inches from the south

propegty line. Try is an existing 6 foot high CMU block wall along the west and south
propert’y\lines. }@s application includes waivers (o increase retaining wall height along the south
property \line #0 5 feet where 3 feet is the maximum allowed, landscaping, and driveway
geometricsy

Landscaping
Aerial photographs show that there is an existing attached sidewalk with landscape planters
along Desert Inn Road and Mojave Road. The northeast corner of the site currently does not

have parking lot landscaping.



The new landscape plan shows that the existing landscape planters adjacent to the attached
sidewalks will remain, and 1 new landscape finger island will be installed along the east property
line. North and northwest of the building will include parking lot landscaping per Figure 30.64-
14. However, the parking spaces on the east facing elevation of the existing re%&%ging and
new parking spaces on the southwest corner will be missing 1 landscape finggr'island ach. In
these areas, there will be 7 continuous parking spaces without a landscape finger i(s}}?nﬁ after the

sixth parking space. The landscape plan shows that the site does not provigé the reqgired amount
of trees. k

\ e
A 20 foot wide landscape planter will be constructed along the soxti pro; rty\\'{lc, wit\hg4 inch
box trees spaced every 20 feet. The west property line does ngf inclugle”a landscape plantsr, the
only landscaping adjacent to the west property line are the 3 Aandscage fglgcr islands
N,
The applicant is requesting to eliminate landscaping glong th{ e:,t*‘f)rop ty line whegeFigure
30.64-11 is required. In addition, the applicant is reqigsting towreducg the required amount of
landscape finger islands within existing parking spaces on the egst facing elevation of the
existing retail building, and on the southwest corner of the site (§ djacent to the new parking
spaces) where Figure 30.64-14 is required. Fugthermore, \the applicant is also requesting to
reduce the landscape strip adjacent to Désert Inn Road to 11 eet whese 15 foet is required per
Code. Lastly, the applicant is requestma to re%c@e;the dscap st?macent to Mojave Road
4

to 8 feet where 15 feet is required per Chipter

Elevations \)

The existing retail bulkm toZoné has an oyérath.fieight of 18 feet. The proposed
building addition has ,:ﬁ overall he:\\t of 11 feet. Ahe proposed color scheme of the building
addition includes wirte, orgrigey dark grey, re , and light grey. The plan shows that the proposed
exterior finish ing 1udes s(fl)t 1;;& walls g\ /

Floor Plans

The existing retail Byilding figor-plan of 8453 square feet will remain the same, however, the
buﬂdm/ addition \x\nlvl\éllow 1\8:\340 square feet of warehouse/storage space. The new addition
le}’also include a\b@a%\oom and restrooms.

/ \ )
/ Signage .Y \\ \ /
\S‘ugnagé\xs not aﬁ)art of this rek/est
\ L\

The rimary tagy( of the existing AutoZone store will remain, a zone change is required due

to the\ size of the  proposed warehouse space. Per Code, the cumulative area of accessory
bulldm\ﬁs sha /ﬂot exceed the footprint of the principal building. The proposed 18,340 square
foot ware%ao e addition is more than double the size of the 8,152 square foot retail store. As a
result, the apphcant requests a zone change to M-D, to allow for an accessory warehouse use.
The proposed zone change to M-D will not result in a change in the applicant’s use of the site.
Retail will remain the primary use of the site, with a larger scale storage/warehouse area as an
accessory use. The additional warehouse space will allow AutoZone to continue its current
operations, while better meeting the needs of the community. The site fronts onto East Desert Inn



Road, which is a highly trafficked, 100 foot right-of-way, with existing commercial and retail
uses in both directions. Therefore, the site remains appropriate for retail and warehouse uses.
This AutoZone location has been operating with the existing driveways for more thar}?,\ decades,
with no reported on-site, traffic issues. The design of the site will allow for suffj¢ient on-site
circulation, in that there are 2 points of ingress and egress. The applicant proposes five, ,’%4 inch
box Acacia Stenophylla Trees and one, 24 inch box Acacia Aneura tree along ﬁng western
property line. Although not up to Code, the proposed landscaping wﬂ] ”rjowde 1 adequate
buffer between the retail use and the existing multiple family use to the ef;t The ap plicant also
requests a waiver to reduce landscaping along East Desert Inn Road and South MOJa\\c Road.
The applicant proposed 11 feet of landscaping along East De i Koad, and 8 eet of
landscaping along South Mojave Road, where 15 feet is requr d when ‘{d;;&t to attached
sidewalks. This landscaping is existing, and the applicapt is proposmg changes.
Therefore, the proposed landscaping will not negatively ipfpact ;hﬁ sﬂq,@\the surrzﬁi%ng ug

Additionally, the reduced landscaping will reduce Wf{t/cr consumpiitn, aﬁd therefore Wpoﬁ

valley wide, water conservation efforts. \\ //

Prior Land Use Requests ﬂ \\’x , (j 7 7
Application | Request s "’\ \ \ Action Date
Number_ /

ZC-0307-97 | Reclassified the site fror}l R-1 1 Lwaﬁ a use | Approved | April
| permit for an auto parts s‘{ re \ by BCC | 1997
v\ > o

Surrounding Land Use \ N\ /

| Planned Land Usé Cateﬁmq Z(\pma District | E«isting Land Use

North | Corridor MP{«,d{Use ﬁ; C4 Pd | Commercial center
South | Public Use / / ) } R-1\ \ _ Place of worship

' East Nexghb«mlood Commg zmal | C-1 '%:R-l/ | Convenience store with gas pumps

5 Compact\;\ elghb\ﬁé}éod (up to ‘“‘\..,\ \ // | & multiple family residential

18 du/ac) \I " r ,
West eig xporhood (greﬁta:\ RA4 Multiple family residential
m Ja\ac) \ ' \ > ,

/l/latec}/\'@hgatwns \ ‘\"\ )
Appll"&atlon \ Requtst N /
Numbe \ \

i’xf\-23 76@023 J A pla}’z amendment request to redesignate the existing land use category from
\ ngﬁborhood Commercial (NC) to Business Employment (BE) on 2.0 acres
i s, "‘compam()n item on this agenda.

VS-Z“\0:>23 /A request to vacate and abandon government patent easements is a

companion item on this agenda. i

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title
30.



Analysis

Comprehensive Planning

Zone Change A
The applicant is requesting to reclassify the subject parcel from C-1 zoning to }‘f:i}_ zoning,
Today, there are 3 multiple family residential complexes (R-3 and R-4 zonis}g‘_} to the west,
southwest, and to the east. South of the subject parcel is an R-1 zoned flace @f%orship,
Although there are C-1 and C-2 zoned parcels to the north and east, there ay¢ no indystrial zoned
parcels or planned land use designations within a 5,000 foot radius/The nearesk, industrial
planned use in the Master Plan is approximately a mile to the northeast/on the portheast'corner of
Boulder Highway and Flamingo Wash. The request is also not cﬁﬁsﬁ\ze\?An)’;th,Policy ‘\q of

the Master Plan which encourages in-fill development that is comi)yﬁ,le with\\;the scalg and
intensity of the surrounding area. Staff does not support this quest/ \\ )

/ N\ LY
Use Permit ,,«/ \/ ' AW

A use permit is a discretionary land use application tha\\is consiigfed on/A case by case\f;asis in
consideration of Title 30 and the Master Plan. One &f several ciferia the applicant must
establish is that the use is appropriate at the proposed locaﬁign and démonstrate the use shall not
result in a substantial or undue adverse eé)ét . adjacent Rroperties, Retail use is an active
business model on the site, however, sjice the app icant is }eﬁuesting to reclassify the site’s
zoning from C-1 to M-D a use permit reguest i§ required,  StafRdetermphes that since the zone
change is not supported by staff, the use pg¢rmit alsq cannot bs supW

According to Title 30, the applicant'shall haye the burggx{?)\f\p&)f to establish that the proposed
request is appropriate £ its existing l?cation\by shoy/ng that the uses of the area adjacent to the
property included ip/the Aiver of a,evelop’\nent standards request will not be affected in a
substantially adverée manfier. The inﬁnt and guxpos‘\of a waiver of development standards is to
modify a developent staydgfd where ih’\%rg;?}g of an alternative standard, or other factors
which mitigate the impact of the relaxed standapd, may justify an alternative.
% ™ /
Waiversof Deveta pmiéi;t, Standads # 1 &4
)S/% finds that redz\l‘ﬁ'ng‘or elimix@ting any required landscaping on the site does not support the
isual ;n%?gi\disired by the commimity when a commercial use expansion is adjacent to a less
' intensd use. Landscaping p‘kg;i/&e/s a physical and visual buffer between a potential warehouse
\building additio:\and an| existifg multiple family complex to the west, and a place of worship to
the south\With t}ﬁs infprmation and since staff does not support the Zone Change or the Use
Iﬁé\mit, stat‘f;\a\ls/"\/canng{ support these waivers.
R ‘

Waivex of Developfient Standards #3

Plans S?}Q‘W th/;;t"%he proposed retaining wall height of 5 feet where 3 feet is the maximum
allowed par Code is only along the south property line. The landscape plan shows that trees will
be planted within a 20 foot wide landscape strip, and the retaining wall will be incorporated
north of this planter area. Staff does not foresee a negative impact of raising the retaining wall
height to 5 feet, however since staff does not support the request in its entirety, staff cannot
support this request




Design Review
Staff finds that a warehouse/storage building addition to the existing retail building is not a
compatible site design for the neighborhood. Staff cannot support the design reviey since the

aforementioned applications do not garner staff’s support. / ‘-\;
. : i
Public Works - Development Review ’ £

Waiver of Development Standards #4a e‘/

Staff cannot support the reduction in throat depth for the driveway on Mé#jave Road. ’Xhe Mojave
driveway has the loading dock opposite the driveway, so trucks will fiave to kack mt the dock
from the right-of-way, as well as trucks twrning will block the driv, g@? bo X\smg sta ing of
vehicles and increasing the potential for collisions. \

The Applicant worked with staff to provide extra land scr moved spages to /h%lp
mitigate the reduced throat depth for the Desert In drlvex ay. I Wev@‘ since st annot
support this application in its entirety, staff cannot supp thlS 1€ est

Waiver of Development Standards #4b & #4c \ <\

Staff cannot support the reduction in ;?E(OBC% and depeﬁ\t}ne dls}ance for both driveways.
Combined with waiver #4a the reducti ill inctease the putential \for collisions as vehicles
will not have enough distance to stop if ‘»‘thcle aIe stacked in tﬁ\c\n ght-gf-way.

Staff Recommendation \\\
Denial. This item will be for d to th Boarkg,((> f County Ce#mmissioners” meeting for final
action on January 17, 2 }X at 9 O a. m o U less othervw{\ aprounced.

/
If this request is approved, #e oard md/or ( ommmsmn finds that the application is consistent
with the standards”and glrpos enu;ﬁerated ?\n the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada
Revised Statutes. \\ \, \/

PRELIMINARY SXFAFF C {' H IONSi__.xf

L \ X

Coniprehensive Pl nmg %

} appro in \
<’ No Resglution of Intent g d staff to prepare an ordinance to adopt the zoning;
v e Gertificate of Oc‘fupan % and/or business license shall not be issued without final zoning

\ indpection),
® Apét\cﬁa 1s ad\/ised that the County has adopted a rewrite to Title 30 effective January 1,
N\ . 2024,%nd fupdre land use applications, including applications for extensions of time, will
be reviewed for conformance with the regulations in place at the time of application; a
rk\w a;/a{c;afon for a Master Plan Amendment and zone boundary amendment may be
requifed in the event the building program and/or conditions of the subject application are
proposed to be modified in the future; the installation and use of coohng systems that
consumptively use water will be prohibited; a substantial change in circumstances or
regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of time; the extension
of time may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has been no substantial
work towards completion within the time specified; and that the use permit, waivers of



development standards, and design review must commence within 2 years of approval
date or they will expire.

Public Works - Development Review 7N
¢ Drainage study and compliance; r P
e Traffic study and compliance;

e Right-of-way dedication to include an additional 5 feet concenisic to the\radu at the
northeast corner of the site. \

<A \
/\'. \*\'// \ \\
\dnce with Section 503 of the
3, 13464.099 Fire Se‘:w\@ Featulys.

feet is not all‘&\/ }/ and

Fire Prevention Bureau
e Provide a Fire Apparatus Access Road in accor

o Applicant is advised that overlength dead end i

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
e Applicant is advised that the propert}/{s\algeadv conngcted to he CCWRD sewer system;
and that if any existing plumbing fixtures™ mod1 ed in the future, then additional
capacity and connection fees will\need to be ad ssed

\
\
TAB/CAC: ‘
APPROVALS: 1 card
PROTESTS: 2 cards //’”“‘\\ \ / /
‘\, \

PLANNING COM)IiSSI%ACTIGN (\Ictober\?: 2023 — HELD — To 10/17/23 — per the
applicant. \E 5

3
\ x”
PLANNING C() MISSI ACTM fer 17, 2023 — HELD — To 12/19/23 — per the
applicant.

e

AC%BLI/CANT ANTOXONE, ’\IC
PARKXR S(ECK, 1980 FESTIVAL PLAZA DR., SUITE 650, LAS VEGAS, NV

89135, A
\ \ A%

\/ /

\ ,/




12/19/23 PC AGENDA SHEET

UPDATE
EASEMENTS DESERT INN RD/MQIAVE RD
(TITLE 30) ya
!};"1 7
PUBLIC HEARING (K/" /’

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
VS-23-0523-AUTOZONE, INC.:

between Desert Inn Road and Sego Drive and between Pecos;¥icleod Interconn *t and OJave

HOLDOVER VACATE AND ABANDON easements of 1?8 st %o Llark County\located
1cl
Road within Paradise (description on file). TS/jor/syp (For ossxbl acnon)

RELATED INFORMATION: ' \ \/ /

APN: \\ «g

162-13-503-017 /N \
NG \ \

PROPOSED LAND USE PLAN: \ /

WINCHESTER/PARADISE — BUSINESS EM\K YMENF

BACKGROUND:

Project Description //\ N\

The applicant is req:?/ g to vacate & 33 fgwt wide government patent easement along the west

[

property line of the sabject gardel, and a 3 toc&t wide patent easement along the east property line.

These easements afe no Ignger pecesgary for developrnent of the site.
X [‘\\ K/’/

Prior Land Use Requests > 7
Application Re;}wﬁst ¢ T ,ff Action E Date
SN i |
/ 0307-97 Re},{ass\{ied thegl’lce from R-1 to C-1 zoning with a | Approved | April
use Q\Qrm\ for an @uto parts store ~1byBCC | 1997

Gamt e
Surro dmg nd Us

Rianned Lanq] Use Category | Zoning District | Existing Land Use
Nerth Cémg:z{r Mixgd- -Use C-2 N Commercial center
Sowth | Public Use,” R-1 ] Place of worship
East\\ Nelghb})rﬁood Commercial & | C-1 & R-3 Convenience store with gas pumps
Wﬁa Neighborhood (up to | & multiple family residential
u/ac) B 7 7 ]
West | Urban Nelghborhood (greater R-4 Multiple family residential
than 18 du/ac) )




Related Applications
Application Request
Number |
PA-23-700023 | A plan amendment to redesxgnate the existing land use c;fego‘sx from |
Neighborhood Commercial (NC) to Business Employment (j}E) on 2 B acres |
is a companion item on this agenda. ;

ZC-23-0522 A zone change to reclassify the site from C-1 to M- zoning{ with a use
permit to allow retail as a primary use; waivers fof reduced th}aat depth,
 reduced approach and departure distances, and réduced Lar{dscapu}g and a

' design review for a warehouse building addmyn( 1\3\ \}ympan}Qn item EQ this

' agenda. -
;s / / \“.4 \\
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: / %

The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed reqyest meds Ell goals‘%md purpos;vff Title
30. \
\ /

Analysis ~
Public Works - Development Review /

Staff has no objection to the vacatior(/of patent 2 sements\ that arexnot necessary for site,
drainage, or roadway development. \ N /

\/ f’
Staff Recommendation X} \>
Approval. This item will be ferwarded to the Boakd of County Lommissioners’ meeting for final
action on January 17, 2024 at 9:00\a{m., unless otherwise anfhiounced.

If this request is appfoved,fhe Board ,émd/ork"omm}\;sion finds that the application is consistent
with the standardS and gurpo en\,z{nerated \;n thg“Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada
Revised Statutes. g \\k‘

3atisty utility © vm; anies’ rl“ uirements.
<Apphca t is advised thapthe County has adopted a rewrite to Title 30 effective January 1,
24, anc future\jland use apphcatlons mcludmg apphcatmns for extensmns of ume w111

#l chynge in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added

\_ conditions to/An extension of time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has
pot cominenced or there has been no substantial work towards completion within the time

S emﬁ - and that the recording of the order of vacation in the Office of the County
der must be completed within 2 years of the approval date or the application will
explre.

Public Works - Development Review
e Right-of-way dedication to include an additional 5 feet concentric to the radii at the
northeast comer of the site;



® Vacation to be recordable prior to building permit issuance or applicable map submittal;
e Revise legal description, if necessary, prior to recording.

/‘\

Fire Prevention Bureau / “\\
e Provide a Fire Apparatus Access Road in accordance with Sectién ii)%of the
F

International Fire Code and Clark County Code Title 13, 13.04.090 Firé Service Features.
* Applicant is advised that overlength dead end in excess of 150 fect is not iz\llowed and

that fire/emergency access must comply with the Fire Code as apr‘j’ended \
/‘\ ‘\
Clark County Water Reclamation Distriet (CCWRD) / \ \ LY
e No objection. \"\\ %
\ \

TAB/CAC: /\ Al
APPROVALS: \/ \/

PROTESTS: 1 card

PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION: {,}s_tober 3, 20 HEé To 10/17/23 — per the
applicant. ;

PLANNING COMMISSION ACTIO Octqber 17\2023\~7%EL/ To 12/19/23 — per the
applicant. b

APPLICANT: AUTOZONETNC
CONTACT: PARKER ¥ SIECK ‘380 FE STIVAL DR., SUITE 650, LAS VEGAS,

NV 89135 / /ﬁ) } \ \
il

\ ),
/m\_\ \ i\‘f’/
x‘/ N \ \
e /M\ \\\ \\ '
o N\ \. /
x\\ \\ \ 3
\ \.\ J /
Y.
\‘\, p ﬂ/’
\\ f’f



12/19/23 PC AGENDA SHEET

TIRE SALES AND INSTALLATION TROPICANA AVE/TOPAZ ST
(TITLE 30) fff’
4 >
PUBLIC HEARING a4
APP, NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST /f
UC-23-0748-2640 E TROPICANA, LL.C: K/ t\\
/

USE PERMITS for the following: 1) tire sales and installation /tac)h ;2 rednce sepa\muon to
residential use; and 3) allow accessory structures (shlpplgg/ cont? mers) not \archltec wally

compatible with the existing building. 7
DESIGN REVIEWS for a tire sales and installation fa€ility ofi 0.9 a<es in a L\_ (G/aﬁral

Commercial) Zone. <’/ \/

Generally located on the northeast comer of Troplcana A%\enue and T;:rf}az Street within Paradise.
JG/lm/syp (For possible action) \g\
rd

RELATED INFORMATION: \ AR /
APN: \ \ \- v
162-24-402-011 e \'«.3 \ /

USEPERMITS: N\

4 !

1. Tire sales and mstaufitmp facility. \ \

2. Reduce syﬁaratwﬂ toa fremd@mlal us:%s 10 159 feet where 200 feet is required per Table
30.44-1 (2,20.5% iediuction).” —

3. Allow accé\sory structures (shipping )intamers) not architecturally compatible with the
w:hﬁmg whex(e r;q»ug\d pe;* Table 30.44-1.

Y
N

LéNl/) USE PLAN:, \
)NINC R/PARXD ZE - COﬁRIDOR MIXED-USE

BACKGROUND:
Rroject Description

Gayperal Sumuma
Site Address; 2640 E. Tropicana Avenue
® Site Acreage: 0.9

® &o;ect’ ype: Tire sales and installation
e Nugber of Stories: 1 plus basement

® Square Feet: 5,011 (building)/320 (shipping containers)
e Parking Required/Provided: 27/41



Site Plans

The plans depict an existing building being used for a tire sales and installation facility. The
building is located 10 feet from the south (front) property line and 76 feet from the west property
line. There are 2 enclosed work bays associated with the facility which are locate h the east
side of the building. Access to the site is granted via existing commercial dsvewaysdlocated
along Tropicana Avenue and Topaz Street. The project site requires 27 parkizg spaccjw/here 41
spaces are provided. The tire sales and installation facility is located 207 feet fro residential
uses to the north and therefore meets the minimum 200 feet setback requirement from residential
uses. There are 2 shipping containers located north of the buildig that gxtend the use and
reduce the separation to 159 feet from residential property to the nerih. \Theresitlential pigperties
are located north of the adjacent self-serve vehicle wash. Thg-Containefs are pawtally sc w:\ened
from Tropicana Avenue; however, and they are partially creened from Top:?%\t\reet/“g

parking area on the east side of the building has been redésigned for ssible parRing sp
and the parking areas along the east and north property fines rexfain ufichanyed. \/

\

Landscap_ing
A minimum 10 foot wide landscape area ex1sts along‘\zroplc na Avenue with trees and

shrubbery. A portion of the landscaping algfi z Stree xxstm\& and the remaining stumps
will be removed and replaced with netv tlees an shrubbe} Thé\shlppmg containers are
surrounded by landscaping (trees and jhrubhery) on “the east\ north, and south sides of the
containers. , \

\\
Elevations
The plans depict an existjng 1 ston bulldl construc nck veneer with a pitched shingle
roof. The 2 work bay/ featuring os)g:rhea roll- upfg)ors consist of a stucco finish which are
facing east, away frof the pight of way. The\overal facility, including the roof, is painted white

with a red accenjArim. {he P otogrziphs of t e shi ﬁmng containers depict the containers being
painted desert taﬁ\ “’”“\

>\/
Floor Plans \ C T~
1IChan exb\tmg bulding cofisisting of 5,011 square feet that will be utilized for a tire
5 and mstallan.,x fa\lhtv &I‘Ke: first floor of the building measures 2,900 square feet and
; owrooly, wgiting arga, storage area, office, and restroom facilities. The basement
' meas es 1,448 square cct‘a\l \ad/eﬁmsts of a storage area. The work bays consist of 663 square
feet. T shippikg contdiners'dre 40 feet by 8 feet (320 square feet) and will be used for storage.

ggaw \/
Slghﬁge 18 no¥a part ﬁéf this request.

Am:zhcgqt’s Ju%{ﬁcatlon
The appl‘ka}}t@tates that all tire installation activities will be performed within the interior of the
building and that no installation activities will be conducted outside. Storage of tires will be
provided within the 2 shipping containers. Hours of operation are proposed from 8:00 a.m. to
7:00 p.m., 7 days a week.




Prior Land Use Requests -

Application Request Action Date
Number - B 7 , "
UC-20-0242 Gasoline station and convenience store — expired | Approved 1/ ;Ktsgust
- —— o by PC 2020
WC-19-400012 | Food cart extended hours - expired Appreted | March
(UC-1037-17) - , , by/f(g (2019
AR-19-400167 First application to review a food cart - expired /f(pproved T\&bruary
(UC-1037-17) o , N { by BeC | 2000
UC-18-1023 | Tire sales and installation facility - expired / \ '\@zﬁmvé{! Febrpary
i / by PC_ \ 2018\
UC-1037-17 Food cart - expired / /" | Approved Januar)>
L S e Do
UC-0047-16 | First application to review a fére salég apd | Approved | Octeber
(AR-400109-17) | installation facility, with waivers to allow &"use | By PC 12017
' not within a permanent enclosed building and tg|
- allow exterior colors tg)';!dﬁp\lay vivid h\{es, and 'y
| design review for afire sales and installation '
| facility - expired ( k\ Y \
UC-0692-16 ' Reduced setback fr}gl a hon-sectiomine styeet /{pproved November |
and reduced sepakation m existi by PC 2016
' residential  development, ‘\wi for
| reduced-setback from\a residéntial geveloyment
to ?mmsh endlosure, modified parking |
i lot"landscape islind and modified development |
1 standgrds, with dgsign reyiews fyr a convenience
stor&: gaséline / umps,Xemo flion of existing
A buildfnggsnd in_c]i“eﬁeéﬁzﬁﬁ ed grade - expired o
UcC-0047-16 \Tire sales and installatio® facility, with waivers | Approved | March
fy allow & use et _within a permanent enclosed | by PC 2016
//\\ ;% ding ard allowed exterior colors to display
, / R‘w hues, With a design review for a tire sales
2N ~land i_n‘&‘tallatigh facility - expired | <
UC-0405-14 M%dica)\g/an’nabis establishment (dispensary) - Withdrawn | December
\ \\ } without 2014
\, N\ / _ prejudice
U%l()SZ-GS /| Fifst extension of time to commence a | Approved | February
(BT 9223-13) /%éstaurant, convenience store, service station, | by PC L 2011
| and car wash on the site and the adjacent parcels
\\ /| to the east - expired
UC-1082:¢18 | Restaurant, convenience store, service station, Approved | December
| and car wash on the site and the adjacent parcels | by PC 2008
| to the east - expired




Surroundmg Land Use

| Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District | Existing Land Use ,
North | Corridor M1xed-u§e C-2 . Self-serve car wash A
South | Corridor Mixed-use C-2 Commercial center
East | Corridor Mixed-use c2 Undeveloped 2
West | Corridor Mixed-use C2 Shopping centel:f/ . #
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:

The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the {als/a\(&{urposés of Title
30.

Analysis \
Comprehensive Planning \ }
Use Permits v

A use permit is a discretionary land use application thahis consie ered a case by case basis in
consideration of Title 30 and the Master Plan. One uf several «riteria the applicant must

establish is that the use is appropriate at the p lemonstrate the use shall not

The use has been previously approved oh the g imes. {he n s operator indicates that
i ' : \x@r(if the shipping containers
will allow for the storage of new and used tiresyand provids an additional buffer for the
neighboring properties. Staff-findg that with the a _d1t10n/%f;?eﬁnting the shipping containers to
match the building and ovxdmg t propésed additiefial Pridscaping along the street frontage
and around the Shlpp fg containers, 'dequa buffegs are provided for the neighborhood to the
north. All tire sales/4nd i alla_lon will be ¢ nduct; within the interior of the facility, with no
proposed outmd%es orGctiviges, erefore, xgstaff tcommends approval of this request.
Design Reviews

The redegigned park\‘ng area ¢ the it si of the building is located within an existing paved
area ndscapmh, Wlﬂﬁi located within existing landscape islands to the north of the building
?Iomdmg the shipping\containéxs. Landscaping is also being reestablished along Topaz Street,

‘hich mfay provide a ad uate buffer between the proposed use from Topaz Street. Staff can
suppo thjs reqyest.

aff Rec\{:lme jdation
proval

If thls\(equcst is gfiproved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with thé standdtds and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada
Revised S¥




PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Comprehensive Planning

e ] year to complete, including obtaining any necessary building permits {Tor hjpping

containers and modifications to the site including ADA parking), with afiy extension of

time to be a public hearing; /

Hours of operation limited from 8:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.m.;

Certificate of Occupancy and/or business license shall not be iss
inspection. /

e Applicant is advised that the County has adopted a rewriteAo Title,30 e%e@tlve Janpary 1

2024, and future land use applications, including applysﬁﬁons for e*{tensmhs\x tlm

/’\H

be rev1ewed for conformance with the regula’uons placg”at the time of

conditions to an extension of time; and that tif¢ extension i tlmefmay be dentedl if the
project has not commenced or there has been substarmal%vork towards completion
within the time specified. \

Public Works - Development Review /
e No comment. \

\ \ )
TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS: //"\ ,,,

rd
APPLICANT: 2640£ TROPICAN: \' LLC
CONTACT: SU# ANA/RU’I/‘}RA CHIT %) L D., 1950 E. WARM SPRINGS RD., LAS
VEGAS, NV Si“

N\ 7\/
<¢ W
\ O\ )



LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE , »
APP.NUMBER: D C- L 2-07%8  pateriep: so/LS / 3
B PLANNER AssioneD: _S 1 1)
[ SRR i | rasicac: Tosud: e TaBICAC DATE:_L {14 h
| O ZONE CHANGE &5 | pcmEETING DATE: 12.{) 9/23
| DPONFORMENG () . BCC MEETING DATE:
| 0 NONCONFORMING (NzC) ree: U7 S
5 ¥ D 2
@ss PERWIT (UC) Ye 3 Abe.23-101319
o VARIANGE (/C) nAME; 2640 E. Tropicana LLC
. x| . 441 in Villa Dr.
‘X WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT | bz | ADDRESS: i il
k TANDARDS (WS) i z civy: Las Vegas state: NV zip: 88110
L O L »
<'—-zz DESIGN REVIEW (OR) ) €5 S § SO CELL:
A E-MallL:
O ADMINISTRATIVE
. DESIGN REVIEW (ADR) : : .
|0 STREET NAME / NAME: 2640 E. Tropicana LLC !
| NUMBERING CHANGE(SC) | & | pnnpess. 441 Mountain Villa Dr. ]
o WAIVER OF CONDITIONS woy | S | ciry: Las Vegas sTaTe: NV zyp; 89110
I & .
o TELEPHONE: 702-609-9800 CELL: 702-808-9375
i (ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) <« | E-MAIL: VHernandez@NevadaFinancial. net gep GONTACT D #: ;
. ANNEXATION 'g |
REQUEST (ANX) 1 3 |
T—— .| NamE: SUZANA RUTAR Architect, Lid., A Professional Corporafion_
7 gx ADDRESS: 1950 E. Warm Springs Rd
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) g ; ciry: Las Vegas STATE: NV Zip: 891 19
0 APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) Y | TELEPHONE: 702-263-6176 cEiy. 702-338-4407 1 702-234-3865
4 i )
8 EBAAIL: suzana@srutar.com / Simona@SRutancom per CORTACT ID®

{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) !

| PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Use Permit to operate a tire shop in an existing building on a property zoned General Commercial (C-2)

ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER(S); 162-24-402-011 i
PROPERTY ADDRESS andlor CROSS STREETS: 2640 E. Tropicana Avenue

e

- 1, \Ne) the undersigned sy

tis application under Cack ’ t the information on the atached legal description, all plans and drawings attached hereto, and all the stat s and s Cont:

herein are w all resp Ge dndLorref fo the best of my knowledge and beliel, and the undersigned understands thai this applicalion must be compleie and acrurale befare 2
. heanng can be conflucidd. F W 2 thorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Depariment, or its designee. o enter ihe premises and 1o install any required signson |
. 53ig pooperty for tha pa 3 of oA the public of the proposed application. *

ar and say that {} am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Reiis of the property invaived in this application. or (am. are} otherwise qualified to mma(e

Eu(m&m §ﬂﬁ‘gb\)el

Properiy Owner {Signature}" Progerty Cwaer (Prind)
§ statE OF N evadea NOTARY PUBLIC
i COUNTY OF ClaZil " P\ STATE OF NEVADA
" susscrisE AND sworn BeFore mE on _ AJOVEud b 1Y, o2l (DATE} - SAl st ot ‘
e VLADIMIR HERNANDEZ
By sl ph 3 rEn BAZ1GUE ; Vs ¥ % ]
| By 1 : Sed) Appt. ENe 1%::03
— R Wy Appt. 4, 2024 :
MUY \/ap wir _Henenden W loabes S |
i i § i
. *NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority (or equivalent), power of aftorney, o signature documentation is required if the applicant and/or property owner }
1 is acorporation, partnership, trust, or provides signalure in a representative capacity. Fal Ri1 I
Rev. 2/15/22

ENGINEERING
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SUZANA RUTAR, Architect Ltd.,

A Professional Corporation

October 25, 2023

Clark County Comprehensive Planning
Current Planning Division

500 South Grand Central Pky.

P.0. Box 551744

Las Vegas, Nevada 89155-1744

Re:  Special Use Permit
Justification Letter
2640 E. Tropicana Ave.
Las Vegas, NV 89121
APN # 162-24-402-011

To Whom it May Concern:

Please accept this as the required justification letter for Special Use Permit at
2640 E. Tropicana Avenue for Auto Accessories, Wheel, and Tire Sales and Installation.
The existing building is 5,011 square feet with 663 square foot Service Bays. The site is
existing and operational, and no changes are intended. Special Use was approved in
2018 (application # UC-18-1023), however, due change in tenants, the Special Use has
expired.

All installation activities to be performed indoors only, and not outside. No
storage of old tires on site, disposal of old tires will be picked up and transferred to an
authorized disposal facility on regular basis. Additional storages of tires will be provided
within two containers (already existing) that 8’-0” x 40°-0". Hours of operation proposed
are 8AM to 7PM, 7-days per week, as previously approved. The parcel is separated from
the carwash to the north by curb, and there is no direct access between the sites. Same
with the parcel to the east, separated by curb, there is no direct access. Carwash acts as
a buffer between the tire shop and the residence to the north which are located 204
feet from the tire shop.

Owner also has installed storage/ shipping containers on site to store additional
tires. The containers are located 159’-6” from residential, see request for a Special Use
below. The containers are located at the existing parking area and is surrounded by
landscape island on three sides. New landscaping will be provided to screen it. The site
meet parking requirements even after removing 6 spaces to install the containers.

This application includes flowing Special Use Permits:
e Allow tire sales and installation in C-2 zoning. The use was originally
approved under UC-18-1023, but has expired and therefore new
ownership is wanting to renew it. The shop has not had negative impact

1950 E. Warm Springs Road - Las Vegas, Nevada 89119
Phone: (702) 263-6176- Fax: 1 (844) 361-2582
Email: Simona@SRutar.com



SUZANA RUTAR, Architect Ltd.,

A Professional Corporation

on the surrounding areas and therefore would like to continue to
operate.

* Allow 159°-6” separation between tire sales and installation facility to
residential use where 200 feet is the minimum requirement. The distance
between an existing building to residential is over 200 feet, however,
new storage containers are not. The containers will provide additional
code compliant storage for tires, new and used (prior to it being picked
up and transferred to an authorized disposal facility). The containers have
been located adjacent to an existing landscape isle where new landscape
is being added, therefore it will be screened from residential use.

* Allow accessory structures that are not architecturally compatible with
the principal structure. As mentioned above, accessory structures will
provide means of storage that is code compliant. New landscape is being
added to an existing landscape island to screen the containers as well.

Thank you for your consideration of this request. If you have any questions or if
you require additional information, please call me at 702- 263-6176.

Sincerely,

wona d?ég/u

ona Stephefis
Project Architect

SUZANA RUTAR Architect, Ltd.
A Professional Corporation

1950 E. Warm Springs Road - Las Vegas, Nevada 89119
Phone: (702) 263-6176- Fax: 1 (844) 361-2582
Email: Simona@SRutar.com



12/19/23 PC AGENDA SHEET

SETBACKS EL ORO ST/SAN SEBASJIAN AVE
(TITLE 30) N\
v N
PUBLIC HEARING S/
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST r/’j 4
WS-23-0702-LOPEZ RODOLFQ: i "‘\
g
<, Pt \.\
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to reduce thg,rfé{ﬁﬁg}l}g,fér %\propose“d single
family residence on 0.2 acres in an R-1 (Single-Family Residential) Zone: \, \\
\, \
Generally located on the north side of San Sebastian .’&égle 285 /ﬁfe\\ east of ENOro /S,t?eet
within Paradise. TS/rp/syp (For possible action) / ’i\ / \-\
S W— ‘t&\ y . L o —
RELATED INFORMATION: LY \
/{/’“\ % \
APN: N\ \
161-20-511-060 L \ )

\\\//
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS: "
Reduce the rear setback for a_proposed single fam{}¥’ residence 115 feet where a minimum of 20
feet is required per Table 30.40-2 (a\5% reduction). //\\/
LAND USE PLAN \; (
WINCHESTER/PARADISE - MID-ANTENSITY SUUBURBAN NEIGHBORHOOD (UP TO 8
DU/AC) \ N/ \/
BACKGROUND: < s
- . QT

Deseriptign \ \

roje
Gerferal Summary \ b}
e 3 : 4774 “"\an S?\.stian Avenue
‘ ; BIAY \/

AN #
Site Plan\\\//
The site plan depicts a 0.2 acre property with a proposed 2,180 square foot, 1 story single family
residence. The proposed single family residence is facing south towards San Sebastian Avenue
and will be set back 15 feet from the rear property line.



Landscaping
The plans show trees and shrubs per Southern Nevada Regional Planning Coalition list are
proposed in the front and rear yards.

>
.

Elevations /

The plans depict a 1 story, 16 foot high single family residence. The exi€rior mgf{enals are
primarily stucco arranged in a contemporary design. Architectural enhggtementscare provided

on all elevations. / \
%\

Floor Plans / \ \\
The plan depicts a 2,180 square foot proposed single family resud,ence whjci‘m consxsts of 4
bedrooms, 2 bathrooms, dining room, living room, kitchen, da 2 ,efdr garage \ \x

. \"\ f’j
Signage / / \
Signage is not a part of this request. *-\\ X’ /
Applicant’s Justification L\" ’f

The applicant states this request is to re ¢ 20 foot \etback \eqmrement from the rear
property line to 15 feet. The neighbors gpport the Teguest of\he waw’&r The applicant applied
for a building permit (BD23-12407); hovveverit is on .m&pexﬁ\ng the/ “approval of this waiver

of development standards. \
Surrounding Land Use - \
| Planned Yand UseCategdry | Zonjrg Disfrict | Existing Land Use
North, South, | Mid-Jafensity \Subur\igan Rff Single family residential
. East, & West | Ne) Jhb()/l;L@ N ] \ §_v 7

STANDARDS F\(\)R AP?\R VAL
The applicant shall demonstrate that the prop cd request meets the goals and purposes of Title
30. ,

AT TN

Aydfysm \“\ g\ \\,
,Z,ompgzﬁalsj%:e Planying\ _
{ Accorfling to Title 30, the appligdnt shall have the burden of proof to establish that the proposed
request i appropyriate fof its e¥isting location by showing that the uses of the area adjacent to the
perty tcluded in the waiver of development standards request will not be affected in a
s:ﬁagtanﬁall  adyverse myanner. The intent and purpose of a waiver of development standards is to
modify a dev¥ (;pxyﬂt standard where the provision of an alternative standard, or other factors

\

which mgate thg«impact of the relaxed standard, may justify an alternative.

Staff ﬁnt}s\)i{at setbacks help preserve the appeal of a neighborhood. The proposed setback
reduction is a self-imposed hardship, and the applicant has provided no alternatives to mitigate
the negative impacts on the surrounding area. Although the applicant stated the neighbors
support this request, they have not provided justification as to why the waiver of development
standards should be approved; therefore, staff cannot support this request.



Staff Recommendation
Denial

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the applicatio s &onmsten*
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada

Revised Statutes. /’ f;
4
PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS: i N\
d \\‘
Comprehensive Planning N\ /\\ \
If approved: \ \’
e Applicant is advised that the County has adopted a 1te t 1tle 30 effec 71,

2024, and future land use applications, including, Jph(;a\:/ni/f?(ﬁ 1ensmns m\ ime mll
be reviewed for conformance with the regulat({ ‘ns in Place 4t the time of appligation; a
substantial change in circumstances or regu‘ianons watrant denial or added
conditions to an extension of time; the extension o\i time may, demed if the project has
not commenced or there has been no suhstantial work towart&:;)mplenon within the time

specified; and that this application/fmust cogumence wﬁhm 2 vears of approval date or it
will expire.

Public Works - Development Review
e No comment.

#0400-20 3 to ob‘&nn our P, 2
estimates n‘? requ\(e another POC

TABICACT \a f\

AP OVALS
; 01?19\

APPLICANT:\RODO Fo\ggﬁm
CONTACT: JAME PELA VEGA, ALFY CONSTRUCTION, 6944 ERIN CIRCLE, LAS




LAND USE APPLICATION
DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING

APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE
APP. NUMBER: WS -93%- 0700 DATE FILED: LO/IF | 73
. PLANNER ASSIGNED:
I P p— _— ‘g TABICAC: Yhvradher. TABICAC DATE: | | [ IBI53
% | PCMEETING DATE: _]2/14 172
[_] zoNE crangE (zc) BCC MEETING DATE:

[ ] use pERMIT (UC) ree:£ Y0D
[] variance (vo)

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT
STANDARDS (WS)

[] DESIGN REVIEW (DR)
[ ] ADMINISTRATIVE

name: RODOLFO LOPEZ

ADDRESS: 338 SANTA MONICA DR.

city; LAS VEGAS , sTATE: NV zip; 89014
TELEPHONE: 702-271-7908 CELL: 702-271-7908
E-MAIL: Rude70213@gmail.com

PROPERTY
OWNER

DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)
D STREET NAME /
NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) NAME: RODOLFO LOPEZ
[ ] WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (WC) & ADDRESS: 338 SANTA MONICA DR.
S | ciry: LAS VEGAS STATE: NV.  zip; 89014
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) § TELEPHONE: 702-271-7908 CELL: 702-271-7908
ANNEXATION = E-MAIL: Rude70213@gmail.com REF CONTACT ID #:
REQUEST (ANX)
[ ] exrension oF TiME ET)
_ | NAwE: JAIME DE LA VEGA
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) i ADDRESS: 6944 ERIN CIRCLE
=
[ ] appLicATION REVIEW (AR) § | oy LASVEGAS sTATE: NV zip. 89145
w TELEPHONE: 702-360-2619 ceLL: 702-569-5127
SIS APTIRRTION S | e-maiL: divehr@hotmail.com REF CONTACT ID #:

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 161-20-511-060
PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: 4774 San Sebastian Ave. Las Vegas, NV. 89121
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 2.180 s.f. one story residence , 400 S.F. Attached Garage

(1, We) the undersigned swear and say that (| am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the properly involved in this application, or {am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate
this applicalion under Clark County Code: that the information on the attached legal description, all plans, and drawings altached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained
herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a

hearing can be conducted. {1, We) also authorize the Clark County Gomprehensive Planning Depariment, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install any required signs on
said ﬁfcspe?y for tr}epurpose of advising the pubhc of the proposed application.

’{._w{,w" I ;t.a{’ Rodolfo Lopez
Property Owner (Sagnature}* Property Owner (Print)
state oF LR LGAG

=, YESENIA MAESTAS

COUNTYOF _ (i

NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF NEVADA

(DATE)

sy I AO\RO | (3 SGLY  APPT_NO. 20-3607-01
NSomt y S5y 4997 EXPIRES NOVEMBER 17, 2025 :
puBLic: 7/ .

*NOTE: Carporate declaration of authority (or equivalent), power of attorney, or signature documentation is required if the applicant and/or properly owner
is & corporation, partnership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacity.

App Revised 04/27/2023



RODOLFO LOPEZ

338 SANTA MONICA DR. LAS VEGAS, NV 89014
702-271-7908 Rude70213/@email.com

Las Vegas NV. September 20, 2023

Re: 4774 San Sebastian Ave.
Las Vegas, NV. 89121

JUSTIFICATION LETTER

Dear Planning & Zoning Department, Respectfully I write to you, requesting a waiver for my
Residence at 4774 San Sebastian, Ave. Las Vegas, NV 89121.

The waiver is for the Rear Set Back. We have 15°-00” where 20°-00” is required for a R-1 Zone.

We ask our Neighbors if they have any inconvenience or if they are in opposition to this request,
all of them support the waiver of 5°-00”. We are sure this 5>-00” won’t affect in any way to our
Neighbors or to any other person related to this project.

About a year ago we submit our Constructions Plans to Building Department and it is just
recently when this problem show up, We have our Grading Plan, Structural Calculations and
Architectural Drawings review by the Building Department and we believe it is ready to go, so it
will be a tremendous disaster if we have to re-do Our Calculations and Plans and start all over.

We Kindly ask you to approve this waiver. After all, 15’-00” set-back is not bad at all, must of
the single residences have 15°-00” rear set-back.

We thank you in advance for your comprehension, time, and dedication to solve this matter.
Thank you so Much.

Sincerely

&7@1
odolfo 4

Homeowner



12/19/23 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING )
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST N\
WS-23-0727-HIGHLAND ASSOCIATES, LLC: 2

_‘;

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) ¢ {minate i‘/ ndscaping;

2) reduce the gate setback; 3) eliminate pedestrian walkways; and ,4 alternativt driveway
geometrics. ¢ x

DESIGN _REVIEW for a parking lot expansion in /(/c{yﬁ\g\» 10! //‘;1\11 an “qmstmg
1 (Fiight

office/warehouse complex on a portion of 12.0 acres in an M-

/’i fufactur )Zonh
”
Generally located on the west side of Highland Drive arid the <outh Aﬁ{e of Cape‘i Av ue
(alignment) within Winchester. TS/bb/syp (For p0351b actlon\ jy

RELATED INFORMATION: \ {
f/\ . X %

2

APN: 4 N\, A\

162-08-807-002; 162-08-899-035; 162-17-501-001 pm \\ /}
‘ . 7

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STAXJDAI%S \ d
i a. Eliminate parking lot lands pmg\wf’ere parkmg/fot landscaping is required and
install mctL;' decorative plant\art instead 6f Iiwifig plant material per Figure 30.64

14(al 09% reduction). ‘3
b. Waw streej1a scap1 alono a pc uon of Highland Drive where 15 feet of
capn is fequi
j{ 4 030 0% 1€
hvn plant matenal
2 Reduce the gz e setbac To-9feet where 50 feet is required per Section 30.64.020 (an 82%
ecreasen

3./ Waive pedesyian walk\w/\:?\:here requucd per Section 30.60.050.

¢ driveway troat depth to a minimum of 9 feet where a minimum of 50 feet is
er Uniforn Sta ard Drawing 222.1 (a 4% reduction).

BACKGRQ
Project\]gescri , ion
\,v

General Summary
e Site Address: 3271 Highland Drive
e Site Acreage: 12 (portion)
e Project Type: Parking lot expansion
s+ Parking Required/Provided: 348/550 (entire site)



Site Plan

The site plan depicts a new 58 space parking lot located at the east end of parcel 162-08-899-
035. Approximately 37 of the parking spaces are shown under the existing Desert, Inn Road
overpass, with the remaining 21 parking spaces south of the overpass. Access to/ﬁ%‘g;ite with
existing office warehouse uses is from 2 driveways along Highland Drive. The ’propoﬁ::d new
parking lot, located on a Nevada Department of Transportation (NDOT) righgof-way #ill share
the northern access driveway at Highland Drive and have a new access deiveway Fom Capella
Avenue, approximately 160 feet west of Highland Drive. An existing attached S{dewalk is
located along Capella Avenue and Highland Drive. On-street p@rking ig available along
Highland Drive and is not included with this application. The 2 e;\fél\'%ar Is south, of the
NDOT property are currently used for office warchouses angassocjatéd businegses witk 492
parking spaces provided where 348 are required. After the p; posengraking spaces‘are bm?i&he

wherg /548 spaxes are requiized.
{/A /

Landscaping \\ \/
The NDOT property is proposed without living plant matdgial or Watgyéervice and reduced street
landscaping areas. The landscape plan depi:g{iuse of mital decofative plant art such as metal

entire block with all 4 parcels will have 550 parking spac

shaped shrubs and cactus in place of li\;i) mterials for m\dscap\?:qg on this property. The
existing office warehouse and the 2 farcels soithy of the\ NDOT\property have existing
landscaping. \

\ \

B |
Applicant’s Justification \u/ % k
The applicant states that they are constructing a sugface parking Jst on an NDOT right-of-way on
the east side of parcel 162/6@‘;%5. The\parking lot #iltextend under the existing Desert Inn
Road overpass and inclxde a gated e}glergem;y access to Capella Avenue. The Capella Avenue
access gate will be ,ckem{aﬂ only used fofx‘emerg ncy access. This gate should not create a
nuisance for the yrévelin puﬁgl or disrupt traffic op/the adjacent streets. Primary access to the
parking lot will gke plac v m High Dal%’e/én 2 existing driveways south of the NDOT
property. A one-wyy drive aisle accesses the West side of the northern most building on parcel
162-08-807-002. ’\f‘kie are a@Wdri}%ways along Highland Drive, but only the northern
drivewa¥ will Beumodified an‘?:&require'a”throat depth waiver. The interior dimensions of the
arking lot meet Chark ‘County “tandards for aisle width and space size. A waiver is being
s.allow dycorstive rock, boulders, and metal plants (art) to replace living plant

< materigl that cinot grow ukler jHe overpass.
N\ o X ?
Brior Land Use Requegts
Applicatidn fR/e@uest Action | Date
Nuhber iy 3 , B
ADRN 9-900239,/7 Outcall reforral service Approved | April 2010
by ZA .
ADR-17°90#112 | Outcall promoter Approved | February
by ZA 2017
ADR-15-900360 | Outcall promoter Approved ! April 2015
: . by ZA i
| ADR-15-900064 | Outcall entertainment Approved | January
by ZA 2015




Prlor Land Use Requests

Application Requeéf ~ o “Action | Date
Number 7 5
UC-0747-14 Recreational facility in conjunction with an | Approved | “Ocigber
‘ | existing office/warehouse byPC 1201
ADR-0210-14 | Outcall Entertainment Ap%f(yeé @Eﬁl 2014
o o by

ADR-0456-13 | Outcall Entertainment g,pf)roved ;\!{w 2013
| ) . v ZA A~
| ADR-0129-12 | Outcall Entertainment / AQ%'({ved\ Mar

p \Bv A 2012

UC-0608-11 | Postal services facility in conjuncn?;r%ith ap/{ Approved ‘\Eébruaré

| existing office and warehouse develoyiment / PC 2812
UC-0010-11 Rental store within an existing éulte OQ}}ex/Aﬁgﬁvcd Margh”
_ complex X byPC 2011
UC-0374-09 | Photography studio Approved | July 2009
- s N\ YbyPC |
VC-1789-99 Allow an off- pren?é a&i‘ﬁ‘ij{lg sikn to | Approved | January
| project over a buildifig at a reduc setbact:}\\ by\PC 2000
| 2C-074-84 Reclassified to M-1\zoning for an bifice aﬂ@ sproved | May 1985
| warehouse developm \nt L e . \J/#yBCC
\ 4 ;
Surrounding Land Use : ’
| Planned Lang}/( Ise Ca_t__e_gm 1z £onin }sf rlct\(@verla») Existing Land Use
North | Business waployn | M-1 Office/warehouse
& East /ﬂ\ ) / \ :
. South Busm@/ Empfovmerit ,/l / 115 & warchouse
West Buemes\]\Emploitﬁ; hent *%5&/ I 15, warehouse, &
City of Las Vegas

STANDARDS FOR A\PROV
The apph I‘it shall dymo! strate thy t the proposed request is consistent with the Master Plan and
with

//fs in cp ha e xtl

r.\
\

nalySI

&npreh' sive A’lannjng

Walvers of Bevélopmegnt Standards

The é;{phcant shall)fﬁx/e the burden of proof to establish that the proposed request is appropriate
for its proposed Aocation by showing the following: 1) the use(s) of the area adjacent to the
subject p\sop will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner; 2) the proposal will not
materially ‘ﬁ?)ig\ct the health and safety of persons residing in, working in, or visiting the
immediate vicinity, and will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare; and 3) the
proposal will be adequately served by, and will not create an undue burden on, any public
improvements, facilities, or services.




Waiver of Development Standards #1

This property is located in NDOT right-of-way that is intended to provide street access to the
public. The subject property is partially located below a major overpass for Desert Irip Road. It
would not be beneficial to plant landscaping under a major arterial roadway s cfik;'e when
considering the lack of solar access for plants and increased maintenance conceyrfs. While staff
normally would support live landscaping in those areas not located under #ie overpass, staff
recognizes the NDOT landscape enhancements along major arterials and highwa§s as being
more artistic in nature to meet a regional theme. However the remaining area not lo&i{tterd under
the overpass, staff believes this area can be landscaped with live p

n matesjal. Staff cannot
support the waiver request. /\

1
O
N
Waiver of Development Standards #2 %

The proposed gate is located along Capella Avenue, atlyzf(co ctor podd to Westwood Drive,
that sees very little foot traffic on the south side of/the rogd and” will not provid& general
vehicular access. Any emergency access would require the ‘wwmiergeney vehicles to stop in
Capella Avenue prior to accessing the property, with little\to no hazarg'Tor emergency personnel
in approved equipment. However, because liye plant matiyial shodld be planted in areas with
open sky, staff cannot recommend approval \

Waiver of Development Standards #3
The users of the parking lot are not for the

pedestrian areas at obvious crossing points.

planted in areas with opensky, stﬁ%ﬁmat t\;commend
/ i

/ &
Design Review #1 / \
Development of t)}*é subject property igreview d to determine if 1) it is compatible with adjacent
development and{g harmoyigds and'c atibls with development in the area; 2) the elevations,
design characteristics and ~others architectuip!’ and aesthetic features are not unsightly or
undesirable in appeé‘:@nce; and 3T site acce}s’ and circulation do not negatively impact adjacent
gt
roadwzvs or neighborhiod traffi. 4
rd Y N !

S N %,

hie propases parking\\(ot Y compalible with the adjacent development and existing condition of

(the property wign consl\ierir o it i currently part of the right-of-way. A parking lot would not be

\unsightly when dpnsidering the replacement of live plant material with proposed metal plant art
] P

at is similar to the regipmal theme used by NDOT for right-of-way beautification. The proposed
1 plant\{lrt 4 this ftility area of right-of-way, that includes large amounts of concrete, an

oveﬁvgss, andlarge sétaining walls would save water and meet an aesthetic standard that is
curreniy being a&gﬂied regionally by NDOT. However, becausc live plant material should be
planted i?n\arcas/f\,ith open sky, staff cannot recommend approval.

/f

Public Wo;/ks - Development Review

Waiver of Development Standards #4

Staff has no objection to the reduced throat depths for the northernmost commercial driveway on
Highland Drive. The the applicant worked with staff to remove parking spaces, which provides




more room for vehicles to safely exit the right-of-way to gain access to the site. However, since
Planning is recommending denial of the application, staff cannot support this waiver.

Staff Recommendation AN
Denial. £
If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the appflication <§"s/ consistent

with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Titlg
Revised Statutes.

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS: Sy \\ N\

' N
Comprehensive Planning / / f\ \ by

N

an application for a zoning inspection; \
e Landscape the areas not under the pyerpass witﬁ\a’living f;iant materials to meet the
number of trees and shrubs for the gylen atsq landscaptarea; \
Provide internal parking lot paint:(l pedestrianpaths to tT\e ofﬁcé’?’»;yarehouse property.
e Applicant is advised within 2 \years \from the approval dae’ the application must
commence or the application will dxpire \itess extendsd witp approval of an extension of
regulationts may warrant denial or added
¢nay be denied if the project has
not commenced opfliere has been no \substantial vorkowards completion within the time
specified; changes to the appryved pyoject xﬁ{ require a new land use application; and

If approved: < </ P \
e (Certificate of Occupancy and/or business licensa shall no Be issuéd without approval of
g
!

is ?’ﬁely Jrespo; sible x\}\r eﬂ.ﬁng compliance with all conditions and

i
\X/’ N§ A

Public Works - Development Review 7

e Applicant is afjvised th@?va&ia\@g@aﬂment of Transportation (NDOT) permits may be
required. AN ,
.

A 'LICAM: ARON MILSTEAD
CONTACT:  CARON MILSTEAD, ATKINS GLOBAL, 2270 CORPORATE CIRCLE,




LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROGESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE

-2 TT; W Y N -
APP. NUMBER: W © 235~ 0727 DATE FILED: fGA g ,/ 235
PLANNER ASSIGNED: /

taBicac0Le S [(Winehester Tasicac pate: I / LZ__FQ = ZF?";;,
PC MEETING DATE: _{ 22/ 1 ¢ ’/ 2023

BCC mgfsrme DATE:
' 1SE PERMIT (UC) ree: p [ [ SO

[T] variance ey
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT

Y

i,

STAFF

(1 rexr avenomenT (8
[] ZoNE CHANGE (zc)

Tt

name: Nevada Department of Transportation

. Carson Cit . NV . 89712
DESIGN REVIEW (OR) g g CITY: 4 STATE: ZiP:
o O | TELEPHONE: CELL:
[] aomimisTrRATIVE il ——"
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR) i
[] streeT NAME/
NUMBERING CHANGE (S0C) NAmEe: Highland Associates, LLC
[] WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (WC) £ | ADpRess: 3271 S Highland Dr Suite 707 ,
§ city: Las Vegas sTaTe: NV zp: 89109
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) & TELEPHONE: 702-726-8521 CELL: 702-420-6116
ANNEXATION < | e-mai; akoch@eurekamesquile.com  Rer GONTAGT ID #:
REQUEST (ANX)
[] exrension oF Tive En)
" NAME: Caron Milstead -Atkins NA
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) £ | ApDRESS: 2270 Corporate Circle
[] appLicaTION REVIEW (aR) g city: Henderson sTaTE: NV zp: 89074
g TELEPHONE: 702-5561-0370 CELL: 240-472-0182
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) 8 | e-mAIL: caron.milstead@atknsglobal.com REF CONTACT ID #:

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S); 162-08-899-035,162-17-501-001, 162-08-807-002
PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: Highland Drive and Capella Ave
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Install surface parking in NDOT ROW

{1, We) the undersigned swear and say that (I am. We are) the owner(s) of recard on the Tax Rolis of the property involved in this application, or (am. are) otherwise qualified to inibate

this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all plans, and drwings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained
herein are in all respects true and correct 1o tha best of my knowledge and balief, and the undersigned ferstands that this application must be plete and accurate before a
hearing can be conducted. {1, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to instalt any required signs on

said property for the purpose of advising the publisof the proposed application
Nasdsc CLZ """ Heosonder € Koul_on behalo Hishind

‘: 7
Properly Owner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print) A'-S_}‘ scradcs ceC
STATE OF Vaga T

. o2 ADELINA VENEGAS
COUNTYOF _(Jari 577/ / 23 : NOTARY PUBLIC
susscme}&gz fND sw%ré} BE?RE ME ON 9 / 3 20 {DATE) i AEE?TEJ gfgﬁyé\su&

\ ;wx C, A - 9 . - 8
iﬁ‘ £IC e 8 Wt 691 EXPRES OCTOBER 26, 2025 Q
OTARY ' A r‘

PUBLIC: _,ﬁﬂé_ﬁw

*NOQTE: Corporate declaration of autherity {or equivalent), power of attorney, or signature documantation is required if the applicant and/or property owner
is a corporation, partnership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacity.

App Revised 04/27/2023



‘ Atkins North America, Inc,
, 2270 Corporate Circle, Suite 200
Henderson, Nevada 89074-7755
Telephone: +1.702,263.7275
Fax: +1.702.263.7200
www.atkinsaglobal.com/northamerica

Clark County Government Center 10/04/2023

500 S. Grand Central Pkwy.
Las Vegas, NV 89155

Subject: Highland Business Park- Parking Lot Expansion

Planning Department,

Please accept this Justification letter for Design Review and Waiver of Development Standards for
proposed parking lot expansion on NDOT Parcel 162-08-899-035 adjacent to 3271 S. Highland Dr.
also known as AFN 162-08-807-002 and 162-17-501-001.

A long-term lease has been negotiated with the Nevada Department of Transportation to provide
additional parking and alternate landscaping for the business park. Highland Business Park, APN 162-
08-807-002 is located on the west side of Highland Drive between Desert Inn overpass and Western
Ave / Desert Inn Ramp. This project has been permitted by NDOT and they have requested that we
seek concurrent Clark County approval. This plan proposes adding 61 new parking spaces to the
existing 347 parking spaces currently provided for Highland Business Park.

Identified land use application requests:

» Waiver of Development Standards requested for alternative parking lot landscaping with reduce
parking lot fingers and alternative materials is requested as most of the propose parking lot is
under the bridge and plants will not grow/thrive under the bridge or in the shadow of the bridge.
Alternative materials such as decorative metal faux plants will be used in all locations where
landscape islands are proposed and are modified from code standards.

» Waiver of Development Standards to reduce Street landscaping (Highland Drive) to 9.5 feet
where 15 feet is required. As the existing office warehouse was constructed in the 1980s when
landscape widths along street frontage had a different width requirement, we designed the
landscaping to complement the existing grandfathered condition. Trees and ground cover are
existing. The proposed landscape consists of metal faux materials and ground cover with
boulders. The alternative landscaping has been spaced between 6 and 42 feet apart. While

different than the one tree for each 30-foot requirement with live plants, the alternative
landscaping has been designed to effectively use the space along the frontage road as well as
under and in the shadow of the bridge. .

+  Waiver of Development Standards to reduce gate setback to 9 feet where 50 feet is required is
being requested the gate will be a locked emergency gate for security purposes. The parking
spaces are intended primarily for employee use. The locked gate along Capella Ave along with
the proposed landscape in the area will be used to deter unwanted vehicle use visiting the busy
barbeque restaurant to the north. Q

Atkins () 2270 Corporate Circle, Suite 200, Hendersan, NV 89074 - Tel. 702.263.7275 | Fax. 702.263.7200 . www.atkinsglobal.com
Page 1



o Waiver of Development Standards to reduce the driveway throat depth to 9.6 feet where 75 feet
is required (Highland Dr.) is being requested to match the existing driveway throat depth. The
parking lot design is based on the overpass design.

e Waiver of Development Standards: Elimination of pedestrian walkways is being requested as
the parking area is to be used primarily by employees and will facilitate maximum number of
spaces and landscaped areas, with the public sidewalks are available if needed.

» Design Review for a proposed parking lot expansion for an existing office/warehouse complex
is being requested as a long-term lease has been negotiated with the Nevada Department of
Transportation to provide additional parking under the overpass. This transforms land that is
currently sitting vacant into productive and aesthetically pleasing space that will be similar in
design to what has been approved on the east side of Highland Drive at the same Desert Inn
bridge and will provide a service for Highland Business Park by increasing the total parking
available

The applicant wishes to construct improvements allowing surface parking within NDOT’s right-of-way.
APN 162-08-899-035, adjacent to and north of the northern boundary of APN 162-08-807-002. The
proposed new parking surface to the north will extend under the Desert Inn Arterial overpass and
include gated emergency access to Capella Avenue. The access to Capella Avenue will be constructed
per Clark County standards and gated to only allow emergency access. Per discussions with Public
Works, because the access to Capella Avenue will be via a locked emergency gate the design of the
driveway has been modified to be per CCAUSD 224. The access to the additional parking will be via
the existing parking lot driveway on APN 162-08-807-002 and employees will be instructed to park
there. The driveway to Highland Drive is now proposed to be modified to meet CCAUSD 222.1 and
225, although it will require a throat depth waiver, this is the sixth and northernmost existing driveway
to the site. The parking lot has been designed per Clark County parking guidelines for parking spaces
and drive aisles, most of the spaces being the standard 9'x18’ perpendicular spaces with a 24’ drive
aisle, the southwest portion has 6 spaces angled at 45-degrees and a 13’ one-way drive aisle. Where
the existing bridge ground cover is located the south side of the bridge, the site will be paved to create
the parking and drive aisles. The design allows for better circulation of emergency vehicles and delivery
trucks throughout the area by connecting the northern end of 3261 S Highland Dr. The leased area will
also receive an alternate landscaping treatment (per the waiver of development standards discussion

above) featuring metal plants, decorative rocks, and decorative boulders that will improve the overall
look and aesthetics of the Highland Drive neighborhood.

The waivers maintain the current conditions of the existing community and are compatible with other
improvements in the area.

We believe this to be an excellent addition to the existing facility and respectfully request your
approval.

On behalf of our client, Highland Associates LLC, thank you for your attention and assistance.

Atkins 0 2270 Corporate Circle, Suite 200, Henderson, NV 88074 01 Tel. 702.263.7275 [ Fax. 702.263.7200 O www.atkinsglobal.com

1
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Please do not hesitate to contact me should additional information be required, or you have

questions | can be reached by email at caron.milstead @ atkinsalobal.com or by phone at 702-551-
0370.

Sipgerely,

Caron Milstead,
Senior Operations Coordinator |
Engineering, Design and Project Management

1

Atkins . 2270 Corporate Circle, Suite 200, Henderson, NV 89074 [ Tel. 702.263.7275 ~ Fax. 702.263.7200 I www.atkinsglobal.com

Page 3



12/19/23 PC AGENDA SHEET

PATIO COVER SETBACK GABILAN CT/THORNEWOOD PL
(TITLE 30) N\

/ p
PUBLIC HEARING y a4
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST / {

WS-23-0732-SALDIVAR LETICIA C:

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to reduce the 5@&9\\&\ 1 co%&:llctmn 7ith an
existing single family residence on 0.2 acres in an R-2 (Mediun »Denm ; Resident! ) Zone.

//
Generally located on the west side of Gabilan Coup: appx,zgumziéh 175 fee’t\ south/of
Thormewood Place within Paradise. MN/dd/syp (For pg’smble Etio :; \//\/
\ \- s

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN: < /\ \\

177-15-316-025

\\ \ /
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STAN A
Eliminate the interior side setback of an x1stm hatio cover/cvhere a minimum of 3 feet is

required per Table 30.40-2(a 100% x¢ductiop). NS

LAND USE PLAN; q M&
WINCHESTER/PA(RAD <E - MID-INTENSITY SUBURBAN NEIGHBORHOOD (UP TO 8
DU/AC) SN

\
BACKGROUND: \\ /\\j

Buildj

Site Plan Plan

The site Rlan depicts an existing single family residence with an attached patio cover. The patio
cover is ciyréntly attached to the southemn portion of the home and is 43 feet long and 12 feet
wide. The patio cover was originally built without a permit and has a zero foot setback from the

southern property line where 3 feet is required per Title 30.

Landscaping
No changes to the landscaping are proposed with this application.

10



Elevations
The patio cover is constructed of wood with a tiled roof to match the single family residence to
which it is attached. The patio cover is 13.5 feet tall at the highest point.

. / v‘\,
Signage / S
Signage is not a part of this request. ff r

e /
Applicant’s Justification /’/ \

The applicant states that their patio cover setback came into question dfring their build\i‘n‘g permit
approval process for a separate project. The applicant is reques}jﬁgﬁ\w* iver\of development
N N N\ %

standards in order to eliminate their required interior side setback’ ) v \ \
,/ V4 \\ \
Surrounding Land Use o - B v AN \ -
‘ Planned Land Use Category . Zonisig Distﬁct i }fxisti_hg Land Use .
' North, South, Mid-intensity Suburban 1 R-2 \\ Ly Sngé family residential ”:
| East, & West | Neighborhood (up to 8 du/ac) | R
% % '
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: PN \

The applicant shall demonstrate that the éoposed e west meé"fs\ the g(}a}\s and purposes of Title
30. \

\ X U
4 \\\ \E\_,» //
Analysis \ “,
L /

Comprehensive Planning _— 1 \ S

According to Title 30, the,épplican\‘c\@all haye the burc oh Ef\pfoof to establish that the proposed
request is appropriate fisf its existing 1 cation\ by showing that the uses of the area adjacent to the
property included ip’the wiiviy of developinent standards request will not be affected in a
substantially adverSe mangier. Fhe ingent and b\tllrpo of a waiver of development standards is to
modify a develoﬁigent stangdard where thepro \?mn of an alternative standard, or other factors

which mitigate the ?ﬁﬁd of the relaxed starﬁg}a,

may justify an alternative.

Glews waher of develo\gment staﬁ‘cﬁrds requests to ensure compatibility with the existing
arsa. Althbugh the patio cover is architecturally compatible with the
< setbacks help psgserve the appeal of a neighborhood as well as mitigate impacts and
possible safety\jssues tyr adjacert properties. The elimination of the required setback is a self-
\'gpose hardshi\p, and j‘le appYicant has provided no alternatives 10 mitigate the negative impacts

on the sursounding area./Staff finds that the applicant has not provided justification as to why the
waiyer of dkyel ment/Atandards should be approved; therefore, staff cannot support this request.

.
Staff ecomme;ﬁiition
Denial. ‘\ / :

If this requést is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada

Revised Statutes.

10



PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Comprehensive Planning A
FaY

If approved: N\
e 1 year to complete the building permit and inspection process with any g,x‘fgnsiogix)f time
to be a public hearing. 3

o Applicant is advised that the County has adopted a rewrite to Title 3 ffectnig January 1,
2024, and future land use applications, including applications fpf/ extensions o}s time, will
be reviewed for conformance with the regulations in place at\the ti /;xf”\ evof appl\anon a
substantial change in circumstances or regulations /rvxé/Q W t dé{ual or “added
conditions to an extension of time; and that the extepsion of fime may be\demed if the
project has not commenced or there has been 119/§ubstar>f'al wark towards\;.omply;ﬁn

within the time specified. / / \
Public Works - Development Review
¢ No comment. - \\\\ {
ri g \ \ “\.\a‘
Clark County Water Reclamation Dlst{fct (CCWRD) \x N\
o Applicant is advised that the property is already nnecte‘&{ to the }ZCWRD sewer system;

and that if any existing plumbm fixtins are modified in /L}'é future, then additional
capacity and connection fees will n ed to e a dressed N A
T Fat
TAB/CAC: / Y ‘ / o
APPROVALS: \ \ /
PROTESTS: <

APPLICANT TICIA DIV
CONTACT: CIA SA IVAR 8619 iz ILAN CT, LAS VEGAS, NV 89123

10



LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE v ,
APP.NUMBER: __ WS- ;%/O/i’ 32, DATE FILED: §O! Zy ;§
. | PLANNER ASSIGNED:; y
I - AMENDMENT (Ta) R | Tesunn g(}‘(ﬁﬂ\;j{:&’ TABCAC DATE’-*[—L“ £3/22
% | PCMEETING DATE: | J |10 125 NI AT
[] zone chanee o) BCC MEETING DATE: bt e
[} use PERMIT (Ug) FEE: j\\ g V=
] variance ) S ST
=] wanier oF bevELOPMENT NAME: _/ ¢ %{c (A ~-3i\\ divay
STANDARDS (WS) £ o | ADDRESS: ££i9 GSobilan coi
B4 Loy (ac Y/ ' N 89122
D DESIGN REVIEW (0R) & § s L c 80 < STATE: . ZIP; I s
i PP ¢ G | TELEPHONE: ' CELL: Z02  Y9&6-69 G4
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR) E-MAIL: 1’6‘5{3 ilaxes 1969 @3?}1&5 L.com
[] strEET nAME / T N :
NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) name:__Ledicie,  Savdwar

[ ] waiver oF conpiTions wc) g ADDRESS: #6194 Gebilen 4
S lomv: fos Ve 805 STATE: Ny. zie: 213
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) § TELEPHONE: CELL: _Zo72 4G6-69 Y

ANNEXATION E-MAIL: [pe 9“ larestasg @;9 ma| - IREF CONTACT ID #:
REQUEST (ANX)

[] exTensioN oF TiME &)

name:_[edicia S\ iyad

=
(GRIGINAL APPLICATION #) 2 |aporess: €614 Gayilan ok
2 R s Y
[_] appLicaTION REVIEW (AR) g Jomr: los Ve gac state:_ Ny, zie: §9(13
£ | TELEPHONE: CELL: 707 YHGL-£4Qy
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) §

E-MAIL: fesg dayes 1%%33 ;’vm‘\\m;sﬂsr CONTACT ID #:

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S): __[ 77 -5 ~ 2{£~ 025

PROPERTY ADDRESS andior CROSS STREETS: _86(4 Galw\an ¢t (as Veges Nv. §G{ 25
PROJECTDESCRIPTION: __"Ploy Koo vn

P Y mnust be and accurate before a
ensive Planning Depariment, or its designee. lo enter the premises and to instal} any required signs on
said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

Lledica Saiaiupy Lokic/m . Se)dtya,

Property Owner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print)

STATE OF Deyind o .

COUNTY OF P 3 e Ste OfNevata

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME ON ] 0/ 802/ 1097 {DATE) 'f DIEGO BOANERGES PEREZ
1 ) ¢ 3 g My Appointment Expires

:fmm et &4’;3;% de Suldivir No. 23-2896-01  otober 1901, 2028

PUBLIC: ' / O
5

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority (or equivalent), power of attorney, or signalure documentation is required if the applicant and/or property owner
Is a corporation, parinership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacity.

App Revised 04/27/2023



0/03 [ 2043

T wonted +o huld o 'P\ny Koom

od  Stacted my procesS with hutldmn
Dap(,\ﬂ-mer\-i- BD-23-40177F and one of :
my commrent was to oddress my Podie Cover
Sedt bock.
M\/ PO\L\O
the side \Dwo?fﬂ*}'
o osl For o WOVIET
s Londoxds lo € liminote My

T do hove o Shed I bo.ck lf\ouii\v;\z
T will he remo Ving withen 3z [no

Covey \S &F ZEYO o

ine ond woold L Ke
Lo De\/&(o‘)mer\'\‘
S‘Ac 684 b&ck-

Jolicia Saldivay
o~ aH- OVHA




12/20/23 BCC AGENDA SHEET

COMPREHENSIVE SIGN PACKAGE LAS VEGAS BLVD S/HARMON AVE
(TITLE 30) 2N\
/N
< ' d
PUBLIC HEARING /” /
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST 'd

*s

WS-23-0752-SG VEGAS OWNER, LLC:

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the follp®w 1& 1/)4 ce setbagks, 2)
increase the area of directional signs; 3) increase the arca of fyeestant 1ng signs; 4) increase ‘che
area of wall signs; and 5) alternative location for freestanci?gmgns

DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) comprehessive sign plan 2) 1ncrea are of
projecting signs; 3) increase area of hanging signs; apd 4) in 1eas area »f ammate ,.ns in

conjunction with a shopping center on 9.5 acres in an H\(Lumt esorr’and Apartment) Zone.

Generally located on the east side of Las Vggas Bouleval South§;330 feet south of Harmon
Avenue within Paradise. JG/jud/syp (For g@’éﬁ%ﬁ{h(}n} \\
g \\ Y
— . \& 1N \\\ X ,/}
RELATED INFORMATION: \ \b \\
APN: — : ¥
162-21-318-001 F

/ A

WAIVERS OF DE;}/LLO ENT S AND>\RI)S

1. a. Regduice se oranp, OPOSCd eesty,
of N0 feet is péquired Tromeg ri

Section 30.56.060, and Table 302 :
AIIONrOJec @Tgﬂ\[o \@}Jcénd onto the setback 4 feet from wall where 3 feet is
equiredyper Tab\§:0 72-1.
Increase the ared of dlre\\‘tlonal signs to 383 square feet where 128 square feet is
,p'emn ed per TybleN30.72- 1
llow a‘otal of 7,780\ sgtare feet of freestanding signage area where 3,170 square feet is
parmitted \per Table 30.72-1.
42\_ Inctease the ovgrall wall sign area to 46,694 square feet where 13,872 square feet is
*-\ perm\@/ a per lg‘;le 30.72-1.
5. \\Allow freegtdnding signs to not be located within landscaped or rockscaped area where

ngmr%*’er Table 30.72-1.

DESIGN REVIEWS:

L A comprehensive sign plan.

2, Allow 1,040 square feet of projecting signage where 32 square feet is permitted per Table
30.72-1.

11



3 Allow 63 square feet of hanging signage where 32 square feet is permitted per Table

30.72-1.
4. Increase the overall animated signage area to 29,516 square feet where 150 sguare feet is
permitted per Table 30.72-1. /,f LY
& A
LAND USE PLAN: £ F
WINCHESTER/PARADISE - ENTERTAINMENT MIXED-USE /‘! \
\
BACKGROUND: oA N\
Project Description / \\ A \
General Summary F g i A\

X N\
o Site Acreage: 9.5 rJ N\ >
e Project Type: Comprehensive sign package /”' / \ \ // "

History & Site Plan o

In August 2022, UC-22-0410 approved a shopping cente\f*\xon the ss{bjec’c property and adjacent

parcels. This development consists of retal %&d\%ﬂ}iﬁl@lﬁ&%ﬁg shoks, restaurants with outside

dining, supper clubs, service bars and outside enter’ inment space. The\property is the site of the

former Hawaiian Marketplace which has been demoliaa:&(éhjsite play shows a 15 foot wide
he 2

pedestrian easement on the property aldng th‘@nt of W@d retail buildings. The
overall site plan indicates there will be 7 kiosks\which are adjasgnt™o the northern building will

be a minimum of 19 feet apart, while thg kiosks adjacent to pi“e southern building will be a

minimum of 13 feet apart.
Vegas Boulevard South,#s approved
1,324, while 456 parkin

UC-22-0410.

anding sighs AngE
e footagk 0f'46,694 s

aoverall s
and wglfq:i‘;s

type ar\e\Provide\i\ on fila,

g sppess will

)

v/
7 signs with 2
signs raige from

y UC123-0553

X

¢ kiosks are placed 6n the ghaper(y line, with no setback from Las
Ahe required number of parking spaces is
ﬁve prox}v'\ded which was a parking reduction approved with

, ‘&\’/ﬂg

overall square footage of 7,788.3 square fect of
134 square feet to 5,690 square feet. The heights of the
ok from 1Q feet to 92 feet. A total of 90 proposed wall signs with an
uare feet is included in this sign package. The freestanding
all conthin Suimatién. Details related to the exact location and area of cach sign

The applicant is ‘g}roposgmg the below signage for the overall site:

T:?pe of Sig\r\/.f}ropo ed | Total Allowed | # of
LY (sq. #.) (sq. ft.) per Title | Proposed
% 30 (sq. ft.) | Signs
Freestanding 7,788.3 17,7883 | 3,170 4
Wall  \ | 46,694 46,694 13,872 90
Directional 382.5 | 382.5 123 15
Monument 0 10 420 0
Projecting 1,040 11,040 32 20
Hanging 63 63 32 il
Roof 0 0 0 0
| Overall 155967.8 | 55967.8 | 17,654 130
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The details for the animated signs included in the signs above are listed below:

Type of Sign Proposed Total Allowed per | # of
(sq. ft.) (sq. ft.) Title 30 Proposed
] {sq. ft.) Signs
Animated 1293159 29,515.9 150 88

Apnlicant’s Justification

The applicant states the proposed waivers of development standards z

o F
/
v

A\
f{

g

b
//

d design\\fgviews for

increased signage requests are appropriate for the site and will not creg(e any g gative

the area. The Development Code allows for alterative sign stand
if the signs result in the development having a visual character v 1
development. The proposed signs are compatible with other st

with the unique

Corridor. The site is located on the Las Vegas Strjy; ther 'ore,,/i't
surrounding uses. Las Vegas Boulevard South is designated and\r\;c’ﬂgniz

nature of signage along Las Vegas Boulevard 4

is ‘compatible\wit

mpatible with adjacent

pacts to
; W the Resor(::%);'ridor

oufbf}d within\the Regort

as a National Scenic

Byway and the proposed signs further promote this designation. //
i’a
Prior Land Use Requests ,/\\ ALY N\
Application  Request 4 \ k | Action | Date
Number 7 1& " \
UC-23-0553 | Retail sales (kiosks) \ \\ S_ \ |Approved | October
B L i . 5 2023
VS-22-0411 Vacated pe%’k acce¥ easelyents /| Approved | August
gl . i
i N N ) P by BCC | 2022
TM-22-500143 | 1 lop€ommercial sﬁxbdivi%’on / Approved | August
) .Y y ) , by BCC |2022
UC-22-0410  /Showeése 5/shopping center, with waivers for | Approved | August
i \ setbacky, Alternafive~la dstapifig, non-standard | by BCC | 2022
\mprovements, and reduced phrking
UC-0476-17 Ricreational Taeility (afmusement ride/virtual Approved | July 2017
~.realiyy motio machineg by BCC ;
Je-0711-15 | atsiiiininé and drinking associated with a | Approved | December |
/\ supger dlub Wﬁ direct access within existing an | by BCC | 2015
5 shopping sentér (Hawaiian Marketplace) |
UC-03‘7§-11 " Alloved various uses within H-1 zoning for a | Approved | October
\ \ | shopping center including restaurant, on-premises | by PC 2011
L\ \. /| confumption of alcohol, and outside dining uses | |
DKl\L\705-04V " C}KViewcd the sidewalk location and temporary Approved | November
N A structures , ) by BCC | 2004
UC—lOi’fé—% 7 1"Modified landscaping, permit temporary Approved | February
. \/ | structures, and reduced setbacks in conjunction | by BCC | 2004
| with the shopping center 7 ,
UC-1227-02 Expansion and remodel of an existing shopping | Approved | October
| center, a banquet facility, and covered outdoor | by PC 2002
| shopping area
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Prior Land Use Requests

Application | Request | Action | Date
Number z - .
UC-1226-02 Parking reduction for the Hawaiian Marketplace Approvedf /Octpber
and an existing and proposed hotel timeshare | by PC ,/ 2002
development on adjacent parcels (Polo Towers) A
UC-0235-02 Expansion to a shopping center, permit modular %roved (June 2002
| structure, reduced on-site parking, and allowed off- | by PC 3
| site parking on the adjacent parcel to the north (Th<< \ \
- Travelodge) JARN / \ N
WS-0332-15 | First application for review for aredesign of fhe sm} Approve&\ May 2Q18
(AR-17-0003) | frontage (sidewalk and pedestri a::?'zé‘/s by BCC \>
i casement), a new plaza area with oyiside difiing, N\ * ‘\\
| and fagade changes at an existing retailgc:?é / \ / |
| (Cable Center) subject to removing the time li
WS-0815-16 | Reduced the special setback to \I\as Veg}s Approved | January
' Boulevard South and allowsd a roof sign', { | by BCC |2017
WS-0332-15  Waived the minimum }/foot }hgh\fence ar“@und the\xApproved July 2016
(WC-0072-16) | outside dining area  { \\ Ry BCC |
WS-0332-15 Alternative 1andscapm§z and i i reﬁnced/'"Approved July 2015
setbacks and non—stand\id imbrovements within Wé | by BCC
- right- of—way for a new pl rea, and facade
,, | changes i a portion of tﬁx existing re;cf‘}age)aér \
UC-0095-14 Ammé’ment/themé\park \with waivérs and design | - Denied ' November
re)/xéw for~an amhsemem park{ with associated | by BCC 2014
,%’Luldu Jz:’s/jn\s strucfr‘ures
WS-0044-13 Outsum il salés ctuz\f xn/ conjunction “with | Approved | March
aglexxsu shoppmg cente by BCC | 2013
RS-0025-0 | Regord of SKrvey Reviewed | February
/’A \\ Y ”\/ by staff | 2008
N\
urrogﬂdmand Use \ S
\/ Planntd Land Use'Catégory | Zoning District | Existing Land Use
North [\Entertaigment Mixed-Use H-1 Travelodge Motel, Polo Towers
N\ \ A v B Hotel timeshare
Sduth | Enterjafnmeny Mixed-Use H-1 ' Shopping center
East\_| Entertaimpent Mixed-Use H-1 - MGM Resort Hotel
West \| Entertajrment Mixed-Use H-1 | City Center Resort Hotel complex
\ 7 . & Park MGM Resort Hotel
N
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:

The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets

30.

the goals and purposes of Title
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Analysis

Comprehensive Planning

Waivers of Development Standards 5
According to Title 30, the applicant shall have the burden of proof to establish tha;;{i’ié‘proposed
request is appropriate for its existing location by showing that the uses of the arex’adj acent to the
property included in the waiver of development standards request will ni “be aff;éed ina
substantially adverse manner. The intent and purpose of a waiver of devel ment sidndards is to
modify a development standard where the provision of an alternative standard, or 6‘{3\1&' factors
which mitigate the impact of the relaxed standard, may justify an alte ative. )

ffk \‘\‘kﬁ { Y \

While staff finds that there may be other design solutions that ggﬁ/ld oé‘b,exx. ise reduce the ﬁ‘e\ed to
request reduced setbacks for the proposed freestanding Xigns, r/ﬁfe proposed \}Qcations\ are
sufficiently set back from the traveled portion of Las \}zéas Bo ’levy‘d South and \vaay from
pedestrian crossings. In addition, the design of the sigps is singilar i# setback and scald, tg other
freestanding signs in the area with no discernable condgrns. The~ feet projecting sign setback
intrusion is at a much higher level than the vehicle and pedestrian traffic flow, approximately 27
feet above grade. Additionally, the request to increasc the é‘:;@a for ditectional signs is like others
in the vicinity, also with no discernable géncérns. For these reasons, staff can support these
requests. . N\ Y

L b
‘,\ \‘\ \\ >

Design Reviews \ Y?\ \ X
Overall, staff finds that the proposed signs\are u\mﬁ}*ible withkx;is\i’mg developments along Las
Vegas Boulevard South. The proposed cor prehe\i;sfve sign pa?(age complies with Policy 6.2.1
of the Master Plan whick”states that all hew devels smanté should be compatible with the
established neighborhgdd in term§ of building” styles on-site, and with surrounding
developments. Policy’5.1 3 6T the Master Plal also states that tourism is one of the bases of the

local economy axd shoy

fd copitinug/ to be i\,rmanc/e‘gi where possible. Given that Las Vegas
Boulevard South, is desiggjﬁ'ed and Tecagnized s a National Scenic Byway, and signage
contributes to this\important designation, staff finds that the proposed sign package follows
Policy 5.1.3 and th;\aroposed sianage is apyropriate and compatible with the surrounding uses
and wetld con ,'bute‘\{o the tg}rcrall vicial atmosphere. Therefore, staff can support these

reguests.

. ;
é)epa ment of Aviation  \

<

g{ de :'elopme\c{t will| penétfate the 100:1 mnotification airspace surface for Hamry Reid

ternational Airport. Therefore, as required by 14 CFR Part 77, and Section 30.48.120 of the
Clagk County U lified

~roposéd construction or alteration.
e

Staff Récommegndation
Approval.\

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada
Revised Statutes.

Hevelopment Code, the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) must be
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PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Comprehensive Planning A
e Certificate of Occupancy and/or business license shall not be issued withoyptina] zoning
inspection. 7 P
o Applicant is advised that the County has adopted a rewrite to Title 30 ,éf”{fecﬁ\ﬂ:;égnuary A
2024, and future land use applications, including applications for ¢ densions {a:;\f time, will
be reviewed for conformance with the regulations in place at (ﬂ(:‘\dme of apfﬁ\ication; a
substantial change in circumstances or regulations may wszr?)( enial ox added
conditions to an extension of time; the extension of time ayx\e nied if\the projéct has
not commenced or there has been no substantial work § ward;rgompletion within the'{ime
specified; and that this application must commeng;“z{vithiyﬂ years of approv‘zl\date> it
will expire. <’ < (B \”
\ ¥ j,f"l

Public Works - Development Review y
e No comment. \ <

~ %
o / S \ N\
Department of Aviation ; X %
Form 7%#60-1, '&%o\tkice (}i’Proposed Construction
ce with ¥4 CPR Part 77, or submit to the

e Applicant is required to file a vali\gFAé
Director of Aviation a "Propert_{;wn 's\Shielding “Retermination Statement” and

or Alteration" with the FAA, in\accor
request written cOnCurrence from th Depaipfient of Avigdon;

o If applicant does flot obiain writtd concuré&@é“ i a "Property Owner's Shielding
Determination Hfatement,” thdn applicant myist also receive either a Permit from the

Director of Aiatiop©r y Varignce fm{n the Mirport Hazard Areas Board of Adjustment
(AHABA yprior t§ constructiph as requjred by

¥ Section 30.48 Part B of the Clark County
Unified D“ﬁvelopm\’s;\‘;?’(lode;“?a“ﬁyﬁg nt i\s advised that many factors may be considered
before the idsuance of a permit or Vﬁﬁ?\ce, including, but not limited to, lighting, glare,

g del W o e
e ~No bmi?fmg ét“\lmlts s»?uld B¢ issued until applicant provides evidence that a
/ "Determinatitgy of No He zard to Air Navigation" has been issued by the FAA or a
y OV\?‘Qer's Shielding Determination Statement" has been issued by the
ent of Aviatiyn.
Applican, is advised that the FAA's determination is advisory in nature and does not
guféqam‘ee that a Director's Permit or an AHABA Variance will be approved; that FAA's
i letermyinations (the outcome of filing the FAA Form 7460-1) are dependent on
\petitio‘ﬁs by Any interested party and the height that will not present a hazard as

gi\tennine‘ by the FAA may change based on these comments; that the FAA's airspace

termirfations include expiration dates; and that separate airspace determinations will be
nedded for construction cranes or other temporary equipment.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
e No comment.
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TAB/CAC:

APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:
X
APPLICANT: SG VEGAS OWNER, LLC / }
CONTACT: LINDSAY KAEMPFER, KAEMPFER CROWELL, 1980 F?‘%TIV /PLAZA
DRIVE, SUITE 650, LAS VEGAS, NV 89135 /,» .
5 4 N
f AN
N
g Q\/ ’\\ \\
rd \\
,/’f {/ '/\a\
x\ \\ / //
P \\ N\

NN
‘\ \ / )
\ /
N\
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LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE o »,
app. nuMBER: W4 23006 T pate iLeD; {9/ 5/
- . | PLANNER ASSIGNED: Swp ;
AT ARERERNT 5 & | rasicac: fardis2 TABICAC DATE: [1/ 28/13
ZONE CHANGE % | pcmeerne pate:_jz/(4/=3
0 CONFORMING (2C) BCC MEETING DATE:
-
1 NONCONFORMING (N2C) ree: $ G725 PR
O yse PERMIT (UC) Al 1L
O VARIANCE (vC) NAME: 8G Vegas Owner, LLC
, . 19 West 34 11
(® WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT E g | Appress: 19 Wost 349 Shoel, 11 Floor
STANDARDS (WS) gz o New Yark _STATE: NY___zip: 10001
o
# DESIGN REVIEW (OR) g o | TELBPHOKE: ] CELL:
O ADMINISTRATIVE E-MALL:
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)
O STREET NAME/ nNAaME: SG Vegas Owner, LLC
NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) = | ADDRESS: 19 West 34th Street, 11th Floor
0 WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (We) § city: New York sTATE: NY  zp. 10001
ORIGINAL APPLIGATION #) % BRI CELL:
' PSR, E-MAIL: REF CONTACT ID #:
O ANNEXATION
REQUEST (ANX)
O EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) . | name: Chis Kaempfer - Kaempfer Crowell
;§ ADDRESS: 1980 Festival Plaza Drive, Suite 650
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) E CiTY: Las Vegas STATE: NV Zip: 88135
O APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) § TELEPHONE; 702- B2-7000 _CELL: _
S | emaiL; ckeemplor@kcnviaw.com REF CONTACT ID #:
{ORIGINAL APFLIGATION #) '

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 162-21-301-008, 016 and 018 - former APN's replaced by 162-21-318-001
PROPERTY ADDRESS andlor CROSS STREETS: Las Vegas Boulevard and Harmon Avenue
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Design Review for signage

{1, We) the undersigned sweer and say thal (| am, We are) the cwner(s) of secord on the Tax Rolis of the property involved in this application, of {am, are) othetwise qualited 1o inllate
this application under Clark Counly Code; that the information on the etiached legal description al mgm drawings ﬁ;m herelo, and plithe sialements and answers coniained

herein are in ail respects bue and coedt 1o the best of my knowledge and belief, and the deraign this appl must be complete and acturate before 8
hearing can be d. (L also authorze the Olark County Comprehensive Planning Depaiiment, of i designee, 1o enler the premises and 1o insiall any required signs on
said propery for the pu the pablic of the proposed application.

Q;cf: Beils

; Owner {Signature)® Broperty Owner (Print}
5 f g S = S Seds
SYATE OF fg%% ? é g: :
BEBORAH DITARANTC
sk . MNotary Public - State of New York

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORM BEFORE ME ON 2“&?‘[ Lid Zel3 {DATE) RO, 01016404967
By :3‘25— b g ‘-a‘:— 4 j i

Gualified in New York County
i My Commission Expires Mar 2, 2024

NOTARY
PUBLIC: !

~

M
*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority {or equivalent), power of atlorey, or s'gnature documentation is required if the applicant and/or properly owner
is @ corporation, partnership, trust, or provides signature in a representative Gapadity.

fé!@ﬁ g Rev 127921

om]
=y

“NGINEERING
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tas Vegas, NV 89135
T: 702.792.7000
£:702.795.7181

LAS VEGAS OFFICE > ST )
1980 Festival Plaza Drive, Suite 650 KAEMPFER

ELISABETH E. OLSON
eolson@kenviaw.cam

October 2, 2023

Wo-d%- 015

VIA ONLINE SUBMITTAL

CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
500 S. Grand Central Parkway, 1* Floor
Las Vegas, NV 89106

Re:  Justification Letter — Comprehensive Sign Package
APNs: 162-21-301-009, 016 and 018
$G Vegas Owner, LLC

To Whom It May Concern:

This firm represents SG Vegas Owner, LLC (the “Applicant”) in the above referenced
matter. This application is a request for a comprehensive sign package on property located near
the southeast corner of Las Vegas Boulevard and Harmon Avenue (the “Site”). The Site is more
particularly described as Assessor’s Parcel Numbers 162-21-301-009, 016 and 018.

The Site is zoned Limited Resort and Apartment (H-1) with an underlying master plan
designation of Entertainment Mixed-Use (EM) and was recently approved for retail and restaurant
uses, including on-site consumption of alcohol and live entertainment via application UC-22-0410.
The Applicant is now submitting a comprehensive sign package and related waivers.

The Applicant is proposing the below signage for the overall Site:

, Type of sign | Approved/ ' 'Pmpcsed Total Allowed Percent | # of # of Total #

| Existing {sq ft) {sq ) per Increase | existing | proposed| of

i {sq ft) Title 30 signs signs signs

! (sq ft)

| *Freestanding | 0 7,788.3 7,788.3 3,170 N/A 0 4 4

{Wali 0 46,694 46,694 13,872 N/A 0 Q0 90

| Directional 0 382.5 3825 128 N/A 0 15 15

! Monument o 0 0 420 NIA 0 0 0
Prgjecting 0 1,040 1,040 32 N/A [} 20 20
Hanging 0 83 83 32 N/A 0 1 1
Roof 0 0 0 0 N/A 0 0 0
Temporary 0 0 0 1500 NIA 0 0 0
Qverall Total 0 55,067.8 55867.8 18,154 NIA a 130 130

*The freestanding and wall signg also contain animabion.

LASTVEGAS e R RE N OSSR AR S CINEC T Y

www.kcnvliaw.com




Page 2

_The details for animated signs are listed below:

KAEMPFER

Type of sign | Existing | Proposed | Tofal Allowed | Percent |# of |# of | Total &
{sg ft) {sqfl) {sqft) per increase | axisting | proposed | of
Title 30 signs signs signs
{sq ft)
Animated 0 29.515.9 285158 | 150 T 0 88 88

29,182 sq ft of animated signage is digital.

Per the above charts and overall signage package included with this submittal, the

Applicant is requesting the following waivers:

1. To allow a total of 7,789 square feet of freestanding signage area where 3,170 square feet
is permitted.

[

To allow a total of 46,694 square feet of wall signs where 13,872 square feet is permitted.

3. Toallow a total of 383 square feet of directional signage where 128 square feet is permitted.

4. To allow 1,040 square feet of projecting signage where 32 square feet is permitted.

5. To allow 63 square feet of hanging signage where 32 square feet is permitted.

6. To allow 1,500 square feet of temporary signage where 0 square feet is permitted.

7. To allow 29,516 square feet of animated signage where 150 square feet is permitted.

8. To allow freestanding signs to not be located within landscaped or rockscaped area where
required.

9. To allow a freestanding sign to be setback 4-feet from the right-of-way where 10-feet is
required.

10. To allow a projecting sign to extend 4-feet from wall where 3-feet is permitted.

The proposed waivers and increased signage requests are appropriate for the Site and will not
create any negative impact to the area. The Development Code allows for alterative sign standards
within the Resort Corridor if the signs result in the development having a visual character which

is compatible with adjacent development. The proposed signs are compatible with other signs in
the area and are in harmony with the unique nature of signage along Las Vegas Boulevard and
within the Resort Corridor. The Site is located on the Las Vegas Strip and is therefore compatible
with the surrounding uses. Las Vegas Boulevard is designated and recognized as a National Scenic
Byway and the proposed signs further promote this designation

LAS VEGAS &

RENO @

CARSON CITY

www.kcnviaw.com



KAEMPEFER
Page 3

CROWELL

Thank you in advance for your consideration. We look forward to discussing the proposal in
more detail during the pre-review process. If you have any questions or need anything further,
please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,
KAEMPFER CROWELL

Elisabeth E. Olson

LAS VEGAS » RENO s CARSON CITY

www.kcnviaw.com
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